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Commentary on Data

January 20, 2016

The following observations and comments are offered during this time period:

Gas Volume

As seen in Attachment B-1, gas collection volumetric rate in for this month averaged
3,042 SCFM, as normalized per the MDNR weekly flow and TRS sampling results.

Gas Quality

Attachments D and E contain the monthly data related to gas quality as measured at the
respective wellheads.

Attachment E-2 contains gas temperatures as measured at the wellheads. Twelve (12)
vertical wells (excluding GIW wells) decreased by 30°F during this reporting period.
Additionally, three (3) vertical wells (excluding GIW wells) increased by 30°F or more.
All remaining wells that exhibited changes greater than 30 degrees are all within the
historical gas temperature norms for these wells or within the range of temperatures of
nearby vertical wells.

Attachment E-1 details vertical wells which had oxygen levels over 5% at one or more
weekly monitoring events during this reporting period. These consisted of 8 older GEW
wells (<#-120) that are experiencing low flows; 8 new GEW wells (>#-120) that are
experiencing restricted flows; 8 GIW wells that have low gas flow due to the cooling
loops that are installed within these wells. By the end of the month, the majority of
these wells still exhibited oxygen at the wellhead at or greater than 5%. All these wells,
except the new GEWs are low-flow/vacuum sensitive wells with valves only slightly
open. On-going tuning, maintenance and pump operation is being performed to
manage the oxygen content. These wells are in the south quarry area where the flexible
membrane liner cap is in place to prevent atmospheric intrusion into the waste mass.

A detailed review of the gas extraction wells in the neck area was conducted. Maximum
temperatures are consistent with previous months in each of the gas extraction wells in
vicinity to the neck. Carbon monoxide (CO) results during this reporting period showed
stable month-over-month based on historic levels within the Neck Area wells.



All wells in the North Quarry during this reporting period exhibited a maximum wellhead
temperature under 145° F with the exception of GEW-054 which had a maximum well
head temperature of 147°F. The only North Quarry well that had detections of carbon
monoxide during this reporting period was GEW-053 (51 ppm) and GEW-054 (39 ppm).
Well GEW-002 did measure a carbon monoxide reading of 35 ppm but based on a
review of methane, CO2 and oxygen readings to the field readings taken by the Envision
meter it was determined there was either a sample leak or sample contamination at this
well location. Due to the concerns over the test readings for GEW-002, a resample was
conducted and carbon monoxide was non-detectable. Carbon monoxide (CO) results
showed non-detect (ND) for all other North quarry wells.

Review of weekly gas quality in Attachment E reveals that all of the active North Quarry
gas wells continue to have low, if any, oxygen and healthy methane and carbon dioxide
levels indicating normal wellfield conditions for aged waste at all locations, consistent
with GCCS wellfield conditions observed in the North Quarry for some time.

Settlement

The South Quarry exhibited monthly maximum settlement up to 1.28 feet (see
Attachment F) for this reporting period; which is comparable to last month’s rate. The
rate of settlement directly south of the neck continues to be small and stable compared
to previous months.

Bird Monitoring and Mitigation

Bridgeton Landfill conducted bird monitoring during this reporting period in accordance
with the Approved Bird Hazard Monitoring and Mitigation Plan. Logs of bird population
observations were provided to the Airport on a weekly basis. No change in bird
population or bird hazards were observed and no bird mitigation measures were
necessary.

Low Fill Project Area

Enclosed is the requested clean fill placement figure in accordance with the June 19,
2015 letter from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) granting
modification approval to Permit number 0118912. This modification allows for the
acceptance of clean fill and the use thereof as a method of re-establishing positive
surface drainage and maintaining structural stability of landfill infrastructure. Condition
four (4) of this approval is satisfied via the text below and the accompanying figure.



Clean fill activities commenced in late December and have continued into early January
on a region of differential settlement located in the northeastern portion of the South
Quarry. The total cubic yardage of fill material used is still to be determined. The
enclosed figure indicates this fill area as well as clean fill materials stockpile areas on the
West Lake OU2 portion of the property and the Bridgeton Landfill North Quarry portion
of the property in support of this fill project. Upon conclusion of the fill project the
requested cubic yardage, drainage features (if applicable), and drawings showing the
completed location area shall be provided within the following monthly report.



ATTACHMENT A

WORK COMPLETED AND PLANNED




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC
Monthly Summary of Work Completed and Planned

Work Completed in December 2015

Gas Collection and Control System

e Continued operation and maintenance of GCCS System and GIW wells.
e Continued additional GCCS System enhancements.

e Installed additional GEWs in North and South Quarry.

e Installed replacement sumps CT-31, 32, 33, 81.

e Abandoned CT-1, 2, 3, 7B.

e Completed winterization processes.

Alternative Heat Extraction System

e Continued operation and maintenance of the HES.

Leachate Management System

e Continued routine operation of previously installed and upgraded features.

Pre-Treatment Facility

e Continued ongoing operation of facility.
e Continued to optimize operation efficiency of pre-treatment facility.

Other Projects

e Continued North Quarry cap enhancements.
e Began low area fill project in South Quarry.
e Continued acceptance of clean fill.



Work Planned for January 2016

Gas Collection and Control System

e Continue operation and maintenance of GCCS system.
e Continue upgrades to GCCS system as required.
e Regrade header from CT-8 to GEW-148.

Alternative Heat Extraction System

e Continue operation and maintenance of the HES.

Leachate Management System

e Continue routine operation of previously installed and upgraded features.

Pre-Treatment Facility

e Ongoing operation of facility.
e Continue to optimize operation efficiency of pre-treatment facility.

Other Projects:

e Continue fill projects for north slope of south quarry and low area on east slope
e Continue acceptance of clean fill materials for future fill projects.
e Complete north quarry cap enhancement project (weather permitting).
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DAILY FLARE MONITORING DATA




ATTACHMENT B-1

FLOW DATA TABLE




Daily Flare Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill
December 2015

Average Device Flow* (scfm)

Total Avg.

Date Utility Flare | Utility Flare | Utility Flare | Aux. Utility Flow*

(FL-100) (FL-120) (FL-140) Flare (scfm)
12/1/2015 0 0 3,009 22 3,031
12/2/2015 840 0 2,053 2,893
12/3/2015 1,217 0 1,605 2,822
12/4/2015 1,331 0 1,646 2,977
12/5/2015 1,334 0 1,668 3,001
12/6/2015 1,317 0 1,646 2,963
12/7/2015 1,344 0 1,629 2,973
12/8/2015 558 0 2,275 2,832
12/9/2015 0 0 3,067 3,067
12/10/2015 0 0 3,302 3,302
12/11/2015 0 0 3,323 3,323
12/12/2015 0 0 3,214 3,214
12/13/2015 0 0 3,145 3,145
12/14/2015 0 0 2,776 277 3,053
12/15/2015 0 0 2,850 372 3,222
12/16/2015 0 0 2,998 2,998
12/17/2015 0 0 3,025 3,025
12/18/2015 0 0 2,934 2,934
12/19/2015 0 0 3,046 3,046
12/20/2015 0 0 3,010 3,010
12/21/2015 0 0 2,760 342 3,101
12/22/2015 0 0 3,000 29 3,029
12/23/2015 0 0 3,091 3,091
12/24/2015 0 0 3,052 3,052
12/25/2015 0 0 3,067 3,067
12/26/2015 0 0 3,061 3,061
12/27/2015 0 0 2,923 2,923
12/28/2015 0 0 2,830 224 3,053
12/29/2015 0 0 3,013 3,013
12/30/2015 0 0 2,900 2,900
12/31/2015 0 0 3,185 3,185
Average 3,042

* Flows normalized to **Blower Outlet Flowmeter - EPA Method 2 measurement verified

December 2015 MDNR MDS - Bridgeton Landfill, LLC1 of 1




ATTACHMENT B-2

FLOW DATA GRAPHS
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Inlet Carbon Monoxide*
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Total Combined Flow (scfm)*
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Flow (scfm)

Candlestick Flare (FL-100) Flow (scfm)*
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Flow (scfm)

Candlestick Flare (FL-120) Flow (scfm)*
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Flow (scfm)

Candlestick Flare (FL-140) Flow (scfm)*
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Auxillary Candlestick Flare Flow (scfm)*
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Combined Inlet Methane (GEM 2000)*
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(%) Volume

Combined Inlet Oxygen (GEM 2000)*
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ATTACHMENT B-3

FLARE TRS / FLARE STATION FLOW
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TABLE 1

Summary of Key LFG Tested Parameters

Flare Compound: Blower Outlet

Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
December 08, 2015 to January 05, 2016

SAMPLE VELOCITY FLOW TRS?
DATE
EVENT # ft/sec dscfm ppm,y
1400
44 1/5/2016 34.30 2926
1300
1600
433 12/30/2015 25.81 2091
1600
1700
42 12/22/2015 37.28 3020
2100
1700
41 12/16/2015 37.56 3042
1700
1700
40 12/8/2015 37.67 3051
1300
Notes:

" Flow based on EPA Method 2C data collection from "Blower Outlet"

2TRS analyzed per EPA method 15/16 from samples collected from the collected from "Blower Outlet"
% Test; reduction of GCCS vacuum (flow reduction) to assess possible TRS correlation.



PARAMETER Blower Out
Date Test Date 1/5/16
Start Run Start Time 7:24
Run Finish Time 8:51

Net Traversing Points 16 (2 x 8)
(C] Net Run Time, minutes 1:26:15
Cp Pitot Tube Coeficient 0.99
Pg: Barometric Pressure, inches of Mercury 29.38
% H,O Moisture Content of LFG, % 0.72
% RH Relative Humidity, % 41.50
Mgq Dry Mole Fraction 0.993
%CH, Methane, % 11.20
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 37.60
%0, Oxygen, % 7.70
%Balance Assumed as Nitorgen, % 32.05
%H, Hydrogen, % 10.70
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % 0.10
My Dry Molecular Weight, Ib/Ib-Mole 30.03
Mg Wet Molecular weight, Ib/Ib-Mole 29.94
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 16.40
Ps Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, inches of Mercury 31.21
ts Average Stack Gas Temperature, °F 60
APan Average Velocity Head, inches of H,O 0.295
Vg Average LFG Velocity, feet/second 34.30
As Stack Crossectional Area, square feet 1.35
Qsd Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm 2,926
Qs Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 2,948
Qaw Actual Wet Volumetric Flue Gas Flow Rate, acfm 2,784
Qib/hr Dry Air Flow Rate at Standard Conditions, Ib/hr 13,685
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf 142
LFG Methane, Ib/hr 819.1
CHA Methane, grains/dscf 32.65
LEG Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 7,543.2
coz Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 300.73
LFG Oxygen, Ib/hr 1123.2
02 Oxygen, grains/dscf 44.78
LEG Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 4,092.8
N2 Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 163.17
LFG Hydrogen, Ib/hr 98.3
H4 Hydrogen, grains/dscf 3.92
LEG Carbon Monoxide, Ib/hr 12.8
€O Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf 0.51

Blower Out Blower Out

Sample #1 Sample #2
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 61.00 56.00
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.95 0.87
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.038 0.035
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.53 0.53
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 200.00 170.00
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 4.39 3.73
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.175 0.149
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 2.60 2.50
C;HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.07 0.07
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.003 0.003
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 920.00 890.00
(CHy),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 26.06 2521
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.039 1.005
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.53 0.53
Cs, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.02
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethy! Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 96.00 90.00
C2HeS; Dimethy! Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 4.12 3.12
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.164/ 0.125
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,400.00 1,300.00
[ 1] TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 40.88 37.96
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1.630 1.514

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack




Tuesday, January 05, 2016

FLOW -SCFM Method 2 Method 2
LOCATION TIME VS. VS
Method 2 FleetZoom Kurz FM | Fleetzoom Kurz
BLOWER OUT 7:24 2,948 3,059 2,896] -3.8% 1.7%
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H010603

ECHNOLOGY

Laboratories, Inc.

JLA

January 11, 2016

QFEHB €
ACC:"iEEiTLD w'of

BOD ELAP LA Cert #04140
ADE1461 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
Republic Services EPA Mt 03 TXC T?ZZ;Z)SMSO 14-6
. . TO14A, TO15 $IM & SCAN ert =14
ATTN: Jim Getfing ASTM D146 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. UT Cert CA0133332015-3

EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

Bridgeton, MO 63044

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: H010603-01

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 1/06/16 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC
Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Jim Getting, Mike Lambrich, Ryan Ayers and David
Randall, Weaver Consultants Group, on 1/08/16.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sinc;ep&/:ly, o]

Mark Johnson ‘
Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Enclosures
Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Page 2 of 7

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832

Client: Republic Services
] , HO010603
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 01/06/16
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
| ASTM D19%46
Lab No.: H010603-01 H010603-02 HO010603-03
Client Sample I.D.: | Blower Outlet 1| Blower Qutlet 2 |LFG CSU EP 14
Date/Time Sampled: 1/5/16 7:55 1/5/16 8:22 1/5/16 9:50
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/6/16 15:52 1/6/16 16:06 1/6/16 16:21
QC Batch No.: 160106GC8A2 160106GC8A2 160106GC8A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2 2.7 2.7
Result | RL | Result | RL | Result| RL
ANALYTE Yviv | Y%viv| %viv| Y%viv]| %viv| Yviv
Hydrogen 10.6 2.7 10.8 2.7 11.3 2.7
Carbon Dioxide 37.7 0.027 37.5 0.027 32.0 0.027
[[Oxygen/Argon 7.8 1.3 7.6 1.3 9.5 1.4
Nitrogen 32.1 2.7 32.0 2.7 40.0 2.7
Methane 11.1 0.0027 11.3 0.0027 6.3 0.0027
Carbon Monoxide 0.10 0.0027 0.10 0.0027 | 0.089 | 0.0027
Net Heating Value (BTU/{t3) 145.6 2.7 148.6 2.7 106.2 2.7
Gross Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 165.4 2.7 168.7 2.7 121.8 2.9
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
BTU values based on D1946 analysis and non-methane analysis assumed as propane
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit )
Reviewed/Approved By: VAR asdaryi 71‘_‘ P Date |-2-76
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
“ ﬁh \ page 1 of 1
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H010603
QC Batch No.: 160106GC8A2
Matrix: Adr
Units: % ViV
QC for ASTM D1946
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/6/16 15:04 1/6/16 13:36 1/6/16 13:50
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 06jan020 ) 06jan017 06jan018
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. Criteria | % Rec.| Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen ND 1.0 100 70-130% 99 70-130% 0.2 <30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 97 70-130% 97 70-130% 0.0 <30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 99 70-130% 100 | 70-130% | 0.3 <30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 100 70-130% 100 70-130% 0.4 <30
Methane ND 0.0010 91 70-130% 92 70-130% 0.4 <30
Carbon Monexide ND |o0.0010| 111 70-130% | 111 | 70-130% | 0.5 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
A y 9 F
Reviewed/Approved By: / A @lﬁw Date: /-5 )6
Mark J. Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letier is an integral part of this analytical report.

—A—A-A-A AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 + City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: Republic Services Page 4 of 7
Attn: Jim Getting HOIoe
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 01/06/16
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmy
L EPA 15/16
Lab No.: H010603-01 H010603-02
Client Sample 1.D.: Blower Qutlet 1 | Blower Qutlet 2
Date/Time Sampled: 1/5/16 7:55 1/5/16 8:22
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/7/16 9:41 1/7/16 10:19
QC Batch No.: 160107GC3Al1 160107GC3A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.7 2.7
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmyv
Hydrogen Sulfide 61 d| 53 56 dl 53
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.53 ND 0.53
Methyl Mercaptan 200 df 5.3 170 d| 5.3
Ethyl Mercaptan 2.6 0.53 2.5 0.53
Dimethyl Sulfide 920 d| 33.0 890 d| 53.0
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.53 ND 0.53
Dimethyl Disulfide 96 d 5.3 90 d 5.3
Total Reduced Sulfur 1.400 0.53 1,300 0.53
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
7274 /
Reviewed/Approved By: %/é‘/ '7:74"71/-- = Date /~/ /-1&
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover leiter is an integral part of this analytical report
—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 5 of 7

QC Batch No.: 160107GC3A1 HO010603
Matrix: Air
Units: ppmyv
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/7/16 9:25 1/7/16 9:02 1/7/16 9:13
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 07jan003 07jan001 07jan002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL | % Rec. | Criteria | % Ree. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 83 70-130% 83 70-130% 0.4 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 101 70-130% 103 70-130% 1.8 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 91 70-130% 21 70-130% 0.3 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 118 70-130% 118 70-130% 0.1 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 91 70-130% 92 70-130% 1.5 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 83 70-130% 85 70-130% 1.3 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 94 70-130% 98 70-130% 3.9 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Zr ( r"?/(
Reviewed/Approved By: / LA Date: /- F /6

- Mark J. Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letier is an integral part of this analytical report.

1YY

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services H010603
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 01/06/16
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
ASTM D5504
Lab No.: H010603-01 H010603-02
Client Sample L.D.: Blower Outlet 1 | Blower Outlet 2
Date/Time Sampled: 1/5/16 7:55 1/5/16 8:22
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/7/16 9:41 1/7/16 10:19
QC Batch No.: 160107GC3A1 160107GC3A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.7 2.7
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | Ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Hydrogen Sulfide 61 dl 353 56 d| 53
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.53 ND 0.53
Methyl Mercaptan 200 d| 53 170 df 53
Ethyl Mercaptan 2.6 0.53 2.5 0.53
Dimethyl Sulfide 920 d| 53.0 800 d| 530
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.53 ND 0.53
Dimethyl Disulfide 9% d| 53 9 d| 53
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,400 0.53 1,300 0.53
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
Reviewed/Approved By: / L7 *)';_,,,,:_,_ Date / ~F-16€
Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter 1s an integral part of this analytical report

—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 + City of Industry, CA 91748 + Ph: (626) 964-4032 + Fx: (626) 964-5832  P29¢ 1 0f 1
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Matrix: Air
Units: pPpmy
QC for Sulfur Compounds by ASTM D5504
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/7/16 9:25 1/7/16 9:02 1/7/16 9:13
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 07jan003 07jan001 07jan002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 83 70-130% 83 70-130% 0.4 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 101 70-130% 103 70-130% 1.8 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 91 70-130% 91 70-130% 0.3 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 118 70-130% 118 70-130% 0.1 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 91 70-130% 92 70-130% 1.5 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 83 70-130% 85 70-130% 1.3 <30
Dimethyl Disnlfide ND 0.20 94 70-130% 98 70-130% 3.9 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Ty 77)) :‘
Reviewed/Approved By: / /257 — "l Date: / ~8 -/

Mark J. Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

LIV

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
Weeklty TRS Sampling Summary

Kurz FM = 2,201 scfm

Fleetzoom Total = 2,339| scfm A= 6%
PARAMETER Blower Out #1 Blower Out #2
Date Test Date 12/30/15
Time Start - Finish 15:45 15:55
%CH, Methane, % 11.20 11.20
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 38.50 39.10
%0, Oxygen, % 7.60 7.30
%Balance Assumed as Nitorgen, % 30.90 29.90
%H, Hydrogen, % 10.70 11.20
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % 0.10 0.10
Py Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 17.46 17.46
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 60 60
Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 2,001
Qs Kurz FM, Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 2,201
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf 148.8 152.6
LFGena Methane, Ib/hr 585.3 585.3
Methane, grains/dscf 32.65 32.65
LFGeos Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 5,519.9 5,605.9
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 307.92 312.72
LFGoy Oxygen, Ib/hr 792.3 761.0
Oxygen, grains/dscf 44.20 42.45
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 2,820.0 2,728.7
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 157.31 152.22
LFGys Hydrogen, Ib/hr 70.3 73.6
Hydrogen, grains/dscf 3.92 4.10
LFGeo Carbon Monoxide, Ib/hr 9.1 9.1
Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf 0.48 0.48
Blower Out #1 Blower Out #2
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 63.00 62.00
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.70 0.69
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.039 0.038
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 230.00 230.00
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, lb/hr 3.60 3.60
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.201 0.201
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 2.70 2.70
C,HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.05 0.05
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.003 0.003
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1,100.00 1,300.00
(CHa),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 22.27 26.31
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.242 1.468
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
CS, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 130.00 250.00
C2HeS; Dimethy! Disulfide Rate, lb/hr 3.99 7.67
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.223 0.428
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd
OETRS-SOZ TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf
@ RS assumed moelcular mass = S02, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack
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ECHNOLOGY G123102

Laboratories, Inc.

JLAS

January 5, 2016

LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ADE-1461 RSK-175
1 H EPA Methods TO3,
Republic Services G1GA TEIS S Sl TX Cert T104704450-14-6
ATTN .T]_m Geﬁing ASTM D1946 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
UT Cert CA0133332015-3
1 3 570 St‘ Cha‘rles ROC'k Rd EPA Methods TO3, TO144A, TO15, RSK-175

Bridgeton, MO 63044

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: G123102-01/02

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 12/31/15 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC
Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Jim Getting, Mike Lambrich, Ryan Ayers and David
Randall, Weaver Consultants Group, on 1/04/16.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechlabs.com

Enclosures
Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



60/L/C - E0 18y

1BYI0=0 VOA=A uUeD=9 Beg=g J8uUBlU0]) / BUON=N [DH=H :ucnerasald

Adog sswosng - yuld / saida e - MOJI9A @ SHUM INOILNGIY1SIa

ad023d AGO1SND 40 NIVHD

0€| 8)ng “any sle9 '3 10681

JByl0 MLy  J4eunod  Sdn x3ped  uepA  :(euo 9)2a19) 1HOLdSNYYHL 40 QOHLINW
» 3WILa1va Ag Q3AIZI3HYIIVA A8 JIHSINODNIIY
P )T Zal\:
A\n N3 Lvd \ b- ! g 31va @ A8 d3HSINDNIT3Y|
7
JNL31va A8 3AIFOTY| m._.qn_ w \ IM 9 QM-I; %\ Bﬁﬂh \l\\.\l ,%\, AH OIHSINONITIY|
awwaLva $901AJ8G Dljqnday ANYIROD Eu>< ueAy ‘A8 aianys|
m-_.szEOU e EERITN T u__ﬁ__._nwm TANYAINOD .—@ZOC&& @>ND "HYOM IWHOJY3d OL NOLLYZIMOHLNY|
X X VN | 941 9 G661 | SL0e/0E/C) g BIng - g'e- goc 2191 .N o— A.
X X | YN [941| O | Svar | SL0zioEr "EEIe) - -| % G0z- 9g51 o olsnIY)
W u.m ﬁ M . 28 - & angooy qe | pu3 odweg || welg odweg al Jgsiuen
— = E=R 2 ZE o B o= ; o
= % L 2 m w m = m 5 - NOLLYDI4ILN3AI ITdINVS A'INO 3sn av'i
= mW g | 2| RE fn M (By,,) sainssaid Ja)siuen
> il
w =
= = #0€9 OIN ‘uciebpug W02 $a2IAISSaIgNdal@bumas ‘peu-a
% W P o0y seeyd 1s 046€) LZBE-ERO-VLE  XBf POUCYd
£
i Bumes wir -upy #¥0E9 OW ‘ uolebpug  :dizsale1s/Muo
=
= sa0InIag oljgnday ‘03 g PH Y00y sBpBYD IS 0L5EL Joeng
3 cePe9srOd  ON'O'd saoiaIes olgnday :Aueduio)
1S3N03Y SISATYNY ONITTIE Bumss wip 104 poday
o Bap pajuo [ v O fep g EELH) [lypue] uojebpug  eureN 3a8foid
CdoN  [JseA wew [] emenen [J snouss [ sinoy g Top yoafoid
ON ssA 4a3 sinoy g/ Aeq sweg
[den [I=eA pares - O sne L feae ZE95-796-029 X4
:1disoal uodn uoipuo) D aq3 . sinoy gt | plepuelg ZE0%-+96-9Z9 :Ud S CEBpIoIEICgERT
I 40 | ‘39vd | s3iavu3anaa JWIL GNNOYVNNNL 8¥L16 YO "AAISNpUI 4O RO

ADOTONHO3




Client: Republic Services, Inc.

Page 2 of 5

Attn: Jim Getting G123102
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/31/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G123102-01 G123102-02
Client Sample LD.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/30/15 15:45 | 12/30/15 15:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/31/15 14:15 | 12/31/15 14:30
QC Batch No.: 151231GC8A1 151231GC8A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.7 2.7
Result | RL | Result| RL
ANALYTE Y%viv| Yeviv ] %viv| Yviv
Hydrogen 10.7 2.7 11.2 27
Carbon Dioxide 38.5 0.027 39.1 0.027
Oxygen/Argon 7.6 1.3 7.3 1.3
Nitrogen 30.9 2.7 29.9 2.7
Methane 11.7 0.0027 11.8 0.0027
Carbon Monoxide 0.10 0.0027 0.10 0.0027
Net Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 148.8 2.7 152.6 2.7
Gross Heating Value (BTU/{t3) 169.0 2.7 173.4 2.7
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
BTU values based on D1946 analysis and non-methane analysis assumed as propane
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
; {
/ 7 N /ﬂ
WAV W a1 - :
Reviewed/Approved By: LWL Date / ~ i /€
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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G123102
QC Batch No.: 151231GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Units: % v/v
QC for ASTM D1946
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/31/15 13:45 12/31/1511:35 12/31/15 11:49
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 31dec019 31dec012 31dec013
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results | RL % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec.| Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen ND 1.0 83 70-130% 85 70-130% 1.7 <30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 93 70-130% 95 70-130% 1.7 <30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 107 70-130% 108 | 70-130% 0.7 <30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 104 70-130% 105 | 70-130% 0.4 <30
Methane ND 0.0010 107 70-130% 107 | 70-130% 0.6 <30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 103 70-130% 103 | 70-130% 0.2 <30

ND = Not Detected (Below RL)

1 G ),
Reviewed/Approved By: ///—/?(\Q\LQF"’:____, Date: [-¢7-] (€

Mark J. Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



Page 4 of 5

Client: Republic Services, Inc. G123102
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/31/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
| EPA 15/16
Lab No.: G123102-01 G123102-02
Client Sample LD.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/30/15 15:45 12/30/15 15:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/31/15 14:52 12/31/15 15:23
QC Batch No.: 151231GC3A1 151231GC3A1
Amnalyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.7 2.7
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmy
Hydrogen Sulfide 71 dfl 53 81 d 53
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.53 ND 0.53
Methyl Mercaptan 230 d| 53 260 d 5.3
Ethyl Mercaptan 2.6 0.53 2.8 0.53
Dimethyl Sulfide 1,100 d| 353.0 1,100 d| 353.0
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.53 ND 0.53
Dimethyl Disulfide 78 d 5.3 99 d 5.3
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,600 0.53 1,600 0.53
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
Reviewed/Approved By: / z‘; f ‘:;2;)"1——/ Date | =4-16

=

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

A

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832

page 1 of 1
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QC Batch No.: 151231GC3A1
Matrix: G123102
Units:
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/31/15 14:41 12/31/15 15:54 12/31/15 16:05
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
31dec002 31dech09 31dec010
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 95 70-130% 95 70-130% 0.8 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 108 70-130% 105 70-130% 29 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 99 70-130% 102 70-130% 3.2 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 121 70-130% 121 70-130% 0.8 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 99 70-130% 118 70-130% | 17.2 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 20 70-130% 92 70-130% 2.0 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 101 70-130% 111 70-130% 10.1 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Repeorting Limit
i
Reviewed/Approved By: / Lz Date: ] i £7 - A

Mark J. Jéhnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

1YY

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.

Kurz M =|  3.170| scm Weeklty TRS Sampling Summary
Fleetzoom Total = 3,547| scfm A= 10%
PARAMETER Blower Out #1 Blower Out #2
Date Test Date 12/22/15
Time Start - Finish 15:08 15:19
%CH, Methane, % 11.20 11.20
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 38.10 38.60
%0, Oxygen, % 7.50 7.30
%Balance Assumed as Nitorgen, % 29.90 29.60
%H, Hydrogen, % 12.40 12.20
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % 0.10 0.10
Py Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 19.00 19.50
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 92 92
Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 3,020
Qs Kurz FM, Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 3,179
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf 158.5 159.6
LFGena Methane, Ib/hr 845.2 845.2
Methane, grains/dscf 32.65 32.65
LFGeos Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 7,887.8 7,991.3
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 304.72 308.72
LFGo, Oxygen, Ib/hr 1,129.0 1,098.9
Oxygen, grains/dscf 43.61 42.45
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 3,940.2 3,900.7
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 152.22 150.69
LFGys Hydrogen, Ib/hr 117.6 115.7
Hydrogen, grains/dscf 4.54 4.47
LFGeo Carbon Monoxide, Ib/hr 13.2 13.2
Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf 0.48 0.48
Blower Out #1 Blower Out #2
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 63.00 62.00
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 101 0.99
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.039 0.038
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.02
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 230.00 230.00
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, lb/hr 521 5.21
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.201 0.201
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 2.70 2.70
C,HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.08 0.08
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.003 0.003
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1,100.00 1,300.00
(CHa),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 32.15 38.00
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.242 1.468
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
CS, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.02
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 130.00 250.00
C;HeS; Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 5.76 11.08
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.223 0.428
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,700.00 2,100.00
OErs.s02 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 51.23 63.29
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1.979 2.445
@ RS assumed moelcular mass = S02, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack
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ECHNOLOGY G122302

J AN Laboratories, Inc.

December 30, 2015
[r 1 p——
ANAB =
* bose LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ADE-1461 RSK-175
% “ EPA Methads TO3,
Republic Services o4, TO1S SIM& SEAN TX Cert T104704450-14-5
ATTN Jlm Gettino ASTM D1946 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
E =]
UT Cert CA0133332015-3
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

Bridgeton, MO 63044

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: (G122302-01/02

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 12/23/15 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC
Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Jim Getting, Mike Lambrich, Ryan Ayers and David
Randall, Weaver Consultants Group, on 12/28/15.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

Mark Johnson

Operations Manager
MlJohnson@AirTechlLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services
G122302
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: N/A
Date Received: 12/23/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D19%46
Lab No.: G122302-01 G122302-02
Client Sample L.D.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/22/15 15:08 | 12/22/15 15:19
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/23/1520:27 | 12/23/1520:42
QC Batch No.: 151223GC8A1 151223GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2.8
Result | RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yviv| %viv| Yviv
Hydrogen 12.4 2.8 12.2 2.8
Carbon Dioxide 38.1 0.028 38.6 0.028
Oxygen/Argon 7.5 1.4 7.3 1.4
Nitrogen 29.9 2.8 29.6 2.8
Methane 11.2 | 0.0028 11.2 | 0.0028
Carbon Monoxide 0.1 0.0028 0.1 0.0028
Net Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 158.5 2.8 159.6 2.8
Gross Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 180.1 2.8 181.3 2.8
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
BTU values based on D1946 analysis and non-methane analysis assumed as propane
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: F/]A/? &{ /
V INfalrk Johndon
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
“ ' A page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services G122302
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: N/A
Date Received: 12/23/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G122302-01 G122302-02
Client Sample L.D.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/22/15 15:08 | 12/22/15 15:19
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/23/15 20:27 | 12/23/15 20:42
QC Batch No.: 151223GC8Al 151223GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2.8
Result | RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv ]| % viv | Y%viv
Hydrogen 12 2.8 12 2.8
Carbon Dioxide 38 0.028 39 0.028
Oxygen/Argon 7.5 1.4 7.3 1.4
Nitrogen 30 2.8 30 2.8
Methane 11 0.0028 11 0.0028
Carbon Monoxide 0.11 0.0028 0.11 0.0028
Net Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 158 2.8 160 2.8
Gross Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 180 2.8 181 2.8

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

BTU values based on D1946 analysis and non-methane analysis assumed as propane
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: ; /V] / Z'/Z / f Date
v M\/iark Johnson—

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

L'Ltkﬁ /U

page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 + Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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G122302
QC Batch No.: 151223GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Units: % viv
QC for ASTM D1946
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/23/15 18:46 12/23/15 18:02 12/23/15 18:17
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Datafile: 23dec027 23dec024 23dec025
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results | RL % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec.| Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen ND 1.0 117 70-130% 114 70-130% 2.9 <30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 101 70-130% 98 70-130% | 3.2 <30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 104 70-130% 101 | 70-130% | 3.1 <30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 103 70-130% 100 T0-130% 2.9 <30
Methane ND 0.0010 115 70-130% 113 | 70-130% 1.7 <30
Carbon Monoxide ND | 0.0010 111 70-130% 111 | 70-130% | 0.4 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
Reviewed/Approved By: Y ﬂ W // L 4¥ Date: - f,“
Mark J. JoHtson f i

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

i

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 + Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client: Republic Services

Page S of 6

G122302
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: N/A
Date Received: 12/23/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA 15/16
Lab No.: G122302-01 G122302-02
Client Sample LD.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/22/15 15:08 12/22/15 15:19
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/24/15 10:51 12/24/15 11:26
QC Batch No.: 151224GC3A1 151224GC3A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2.8
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Hydrogen Sulfide 63 dl 5.6 62 dl 56
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Methyl Mercaptan 230 d| 5.6 230 d| 56
Ethyl Mercaptan 2.7 0.56 2.7 0.56
Dimethyl Sulfide 1,100 d 56 1,300 d 56
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Dimethyl Disulfide 130 d| 5.6 250 d 56
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,700 0.56 2,100 0.56
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
Reviewed/Approved By: ‘-4,/] /1J/(m { Date ,-,,LAX / -
Mark’Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
—A—A-A—A AIrFrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




QC Batch No.: 151224GC3A1

Page 6 of 6

Muiris Air G122302
Units: ppmy
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/24/15 10:23 12/24/15 9:48 12/24/15 10:04
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Datafile: 24dec003 24dec001 24dec002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 106 70-130% 105 70-130% 0.4 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 110 70-130% 110 70-130% 0.0 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 110 70-130% 109 70-130% 0.3 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 126 70-130% 127 70-130% 0.9 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 97 70-130% 98 70-130% 1.6 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 103 70-130% 103 70-130% <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 115 70-130% 118 70-130% 2.8 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ﬂ/]ﬂﬁﬁ/ ;_/l Date: (],(AQ é «

/
Mark J. Johnfén
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

A

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
Weeklty TRS Sampling Summary

Kurz FM = 3,202 scfm

Fleetzoom Total = 3,600| scfm A= 11%
PARAMETER Blower Out #1 Blower Out #2
Date Test Date 12/16/15
Time Start - Finish 15:36 15:46
%CH, Methane, % 10.90 10.60
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 38.00 38.50
%0, Oxygen, % 7.60 7.60
%Balance Assumed as Nitorgen, % 31.50 31.10
%H, Hydrogen, % 11.00 11.20
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % 0.10 0.10
Py Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 26.40 26.00
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 100 100
Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 3,042
Qs Kurz FM, Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 3,202
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf
LFGena Methane, Ib/hr 828.6 805.8
Methane, grains/dscf 31.78 30.90
LFGeos Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 7,924.7 8,029.0
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 303.92 307.92
LFGoy Oxygen, Ib/hr 1,152.4 1,152.4
Oxygen, grains/dscf 44.20 44.20
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 4,181.5 4,128.4
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 160.37 158.33
LFGys Hydrogen, Ib/hr 105.1 107.0
Hydrogen, grains/dscf 4.03 4.10
LFGeo Carbon Monoxide, Ib/hr 13.3 13.3
Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf 0.48 0.48
Blower Out #1 Blower Out #2
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 12.00 55.00
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.19 0.89
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.007 0.034
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.55 0.55
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.02
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 180.00 210.00
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 4.10 4.79
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.157 0.184
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 2.00 2.70
C,HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.06 0.08
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.002 0.003
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1,100.00 1,100.00
(CHa),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 32.39 32.39
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.242 1.242
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.55 0.55
CS, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.02
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 170.00 170.00
C2HeS; Dimethy! Disulfide Rate, lb/hr 7.59 7.59
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.291 0.291
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,700.00 1,700.00
OErs.s02 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 51.61 51.61
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1.979 1.979
@ RS assumed moelcular mass = S02, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack
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ECHNOLOGY G121707

Laboratories, Inc.

‘Al

December 30, 2015

R |En B —‘;’"I“\

“oooenr LA Cert #04140

EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
i . ADE-1461 RSK-175

Republic Services o e TX Cert T104704450-14-6
ATTN: Jim Getting ASTM D1946 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

; UT Cert CA0133332015-3
13_570 St. Charles Rock Rd. EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175
Bridgeton, MO 63044

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: G121707-01/02

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 12/17/15 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC
Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Jim Getting, Mike Lambrich, Ryan Ayers and David
Randall, Weaver Consultants Group, on 12/21/15.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely, g
;/. // N - 7 N

Mark Johnson

Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechlabs.com

Enclosures
Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services Page 2 of 5
Attn: Jim Getting G121707
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
[ ASTM D19%46
Lab No.: G121707-01 G121707-02
Client Sample 1.D.: OUTLET A OUTLET B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/16/15 15:36 | 12/16/15 15:46
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/18/15 19:00 | 12/18/1519:14
QC Batch No.: 151218GC8A2 151218GC8A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.7 2.7
Result | RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE Y%viv| Yoviv]| %viv| Y% viv
Hydrogen 11.0 2.7 11.2 2.7
Carbon Dioxide 38.0 0.027 38.5 0.027
Oxygen/Argon 7.6 1.4 7.6 1.4
Nitrogen 31.5 Bk 31.1 Pk,
Methane 10.9 0.0027 10.6 0.0027
Carbon Monoxide 0.1 0.0027 0.1 0.0027
Net Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 137.0 2.7 135.3 2.7
Gross Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 156.1 2.7 154.3 2.7

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
BTU values based on D1946 analysis and non-methane analysis assumed as propane

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By:

/)‘“7,}( ],7
/ , ci_:' \V/Y")xn_

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date j(’f}“/;

page 1 of 1




Page 3 of 5

QC Batch No.: 151218GC8A1 Gl2L0T
Matrix: Air
Units: Y% viv
QC for ASTM D1946
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/18/15 15:006 12/18/15 13:39 12/18/15 14:11
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 18dec009 18dech06 18dec007
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results | RL % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec.| Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen ND 1.0 97 70-130% 97 70-130% | 0.2 <30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 96 70-130% 95 70-130% 1.4 <30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 99 70-130% 99 70-130% | 0.1 <30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 98 70-130% 98 70-130% | 0.0 <30
Methane ND 0.0010 124 70-130% 125 | 70-130% | 0.7 <30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 111 70-130% 112 | 70-130% 0.8 <30

ND = Not Detected (Below RL)

Reviewed/Approved By: Z// - A Date: /¢ €)-25

Mark J. Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: Republic Services Page 4 of §
Attn: Jim Getting G121707
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA 15/16
Lab No.: G121707-01 G121707-02
Client Sample L.D.: OUTLET A OUTLET B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/16/15 15:36 12/16/15 15:46
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/18/15 15:28 12/18/15 16:09
QC Batch No.: 151217GC3A1 151217GC3A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.7 2.7
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Hydrogen Sulfide 12 0.55 55 d| 55
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.55 ND 0.55
Methyl Mercaptan 180 d| 55 210 d| 5.5
Ethyl Mercaptan 2.0 0.55 2.7 0.55
Dimethyl Sulfide 1,100 d| 55.0 1,100 d| 3550
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.55 ND 0.55
Dimethyl Disulfide 170 d| 55.0 170 d 5.5
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,700 0.55 1,700 0.55
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution_
727 Uy g g
Reviewed/Approved By: / Y R Date /¢ 27~/
Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

AITTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832



QC Batch No.: 151217GC3A1 Page 5 of 5
Matrix: Air G121707
Units: ppmy
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/17/15 18:59 12/17/15 17:55 12/17/15 18:34
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 17dec003 17dec001 17dec002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. Criteria % Rec. Criteria | “%RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 89 70-130% 91 70-130% 1.9 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 102 70-130% 102 70-130% 0.6 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 98 70-130% 102 70-130% 3.4 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 95 70-130% 98 70-130% 34 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 98 70-130% 102 70-130% 4.6 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 97 70-130% 99 70-130% 2.5 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 102 70-130% 108 70-130% 52 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
27 L)
Reviewed/Approved By: vl Lz -"7" e Date: / Fa X S

Mark J. Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
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Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
Weeklty TRS Sampling Summary

Kurz FM = 3,212 scfm

Fleetzoom Total = 3,414| scfm A= 6%
PARAMETER Blower Out #1 Blower Out #2
Date Test Date 12/8/15
Time Start - Finish 11:58 12:08
%CH, Methane, % 11.40 10.40
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 37.30 34.30
%0, Oxygen, % 7.80 8.90
%Balance Assumed as Nitorgen, % 31.80 35.40
%H, Hydrogen, % 10.70 10.00
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % 0.10 0.10
Py Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 21.50 22.50
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 83 83
Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 3,051
Qs Kurz FM, Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 3,212
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf 157.2 143.4
LFGena Methane, Ib/hr 869.3 793.0
Methane, grains/dscf 33.24 30.32
LFGeos Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 7,802.7 7,175.1
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 298.33 274.33
LFGoy Oxygen, Ib/hr 1,186.4 1,353.7
Oxygen, grains/dscf 45.36 51.76
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 4,234.3 4,713.7
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 161.89 180.22
LFGys Hydrogen, Ib/hr 102.5 95.8
Hydrogen, grains/dscf 3.92 3.66
LFGeo Carbon Monoxide, Ib/hr 13.3 13.3
Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf 0.48 0.48
Blower Out #1 Blower Out #2
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 63.00 0.56
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 1.02 0.01
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.039 0.000
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.02
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 210.00 89.00
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 4.80 2.04
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.184 0.078
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 2.60 0.99
C,HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.08 0.03
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.003 0.001
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1,100.00 970.00
(CHa),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 32.49 28.65
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.242 1.095
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
CS, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.02
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 120.00 130.00
C2HeS; Dimethy! Disulfide Rate, lb/hr 5.37 5.82
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.205 0.223
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,700.00 1,300.00
OErs.s02 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 51.77 39.59
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1.979 1514
@ RS assumed moelcular mass = S02, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack
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ECHNOLOGY 12080

Laboratories, Inc.

JLAA

December 16, 2015

@

HlilB £
CCREDITED M 0

" bow eLAP LA Cert #04140

EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ADE-1461 RSK-175
- : EPA Methods TO3,
RePUbllc Services TO14A, Toitsnsgin & SCAN TX Cert T104704450-14-6
ATTN: Jim Gettin g ASTM D1946 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
' UT Cert CA0133332015-3
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. EPA Methads TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

Bridgeton, MO 63044

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: G120907-01/02

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 12/09/15 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC
Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Jim Getting, Mike Lambrich, Ryan Ayers and David
Randall, Weaver Consultants Group, on 12/11/15.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MJohnson(@AirTechLabs.com

Enclosures
Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/09/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G120907-01 G120907-02
Client Sample 1.D.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/8/15 9:16 12/8/15 9:28
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/10/15 14:42 | 12/10/15 14:58
QC Batch No.: 151210GC8A2 151210GC8A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2.8
Result | RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE % viv | Yoviv] %viv| %viv
Hydrogen 10.7 2.8 10.0 2.8
Carbon Dioxide 37.3 0.028 34.3 0.028
Oxygen/Argon 7.8 1.4 8.9 1.4
Nitrogen 31.8 2.8 35.4 2.8
Methane 114 0.0028 10.4 0.0028
Carbon Monoxide 0.1 0.0028 0.1 0.0028
Net Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 157.2 2.8 143.4 2.8
Gross Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 178.0 2.8 162.5 2.8

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

BTU values based on D1946 analysis and non-methane analysis assumed as propane

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By:

mi

Page 2 of 11

Mark Johnson V
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

page 1 of 1

—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 + City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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QC Batch No.: 151210GC8A2 120907
Matrix: Air
Units: % viv
QC for ASTM D1946
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/10/15 14:09 12/10/15 13:26 12/10/15 13:40
Analyst Initials: AS AS ~AS
Datafile: 10dec025 10dec022 10dec023
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results | RL J % Rec. J Criteria 1 % Rec.| Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen ND 1.0 102 70-130% 103 | 70-130% 1.1 <30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 94 70-130% 96 70-130% | 2.1 <30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 95 70-130% 97 70-130% | 2.2 <30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 95 70-130% 97 70-130% 1.9 <30
Methane ND 0.0010 102 70-130% 101 | 70-130% 1.1 <30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 114 70-130% 113 70-130% 1.1 <30

ND = Not Detected (Below RL)

Reviewed/Approved By: . ﬂ/M M . ¢ Date: [, (s
L

Mark J. Johnison
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laborafories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suile 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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G120907
Client: Republic Services
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project Number; NA
Date Received: 12/9/2015
Matrix: Vapor
TNMOC by EPA METHOD 25C
Lab Number: G120907-01 G120907-02
Client Sample ID: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Collected: 12/8/15 9:16 12/8/15 9:28
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/10/15 15:58 12/10/15 16:42
Amalyst Initials: AS AS
QC Batch: 151210GC8A2 151210GC8A2
Dilution Factor: 16.8 16.8
ANALYTE Units Result RL Result RL
TNMOC ppmv C 61,000 168 54,000 168
TNMOC uncorr* ppmv C 32,000 168 28,000 168
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
TNMOC = Total Non-Methane Organic Carbon.
TNMOC uncorr* = TNMQC concentration in sample without nitrogen/moisture correction.
NA = Nitrogen/moisture correction causes division by zero.
- M s
Reviewed/Approved By: 4 Date: l'l/l" () -

Mark Johnson

|
74

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

AIFrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services
. . G120907
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/09/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA 15/16
Lab No.: G120907-01 G120907-02
Client Sample L.D.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/8/15 9:16 12/8/15 9:28
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/10/15 9:01 12/10/15 9:35
QC Batch No.: 151210GC3A1 151210GC3A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2.8
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Hydrogen Sulfide 63 d| 5.6 ND 0.56
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Methyl Mercaptan 210 d 5.6 89 d 5.6
Ethyl Mercaptan 2.6 0.56 0.99 0.56
Dimethyl Sulfide 1,100 d| 56.0 970 d| 56.0
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Dimethyl Disulfide 120 d| 5.6 130 d| 5.6
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,700 0.56 1,300 0.56
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
Reviewed/Approved By: M// .M [ Date / i /1 3/

Mark Johnson'
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analvtical repoit

VY

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

1

page 1 of 1




QC Batch No.: 151210GC3A1 Page 6 of 11

Matrix: Air G120907
Units: ppmv
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/10/15 8:43 12/10/15 8:18 12/10/15 8:32
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 10dec003 10dec01 10dec002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL | % Rec. | Criteria | % Reec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 84 70-130% 84 70-130% 0.1 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 105 70-130% 105 70-130% 0.2 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 93 70-130% 92 70-130% 1.2 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 112 70-130% 120 70-130% 6.9 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 89 70-130% 93 70-130% 4.3 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 85 70-130% 87 70-130% 2.6 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 95 70-130% 97 70-130% 2.0 <30

ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: / ﬂ M . '[ Date: 1L {u (af

[
Mark J. Johnson /Y I/
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

—A—A-A-A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services G120907
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/09/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
[ EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No.: G120907-01 G120907-02
Client Sample LD.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/8/15 9:16 12/8/15 9:28
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/11/15 7:11 12/11/15 7:51
QC Bateh No.: 151210MS2A1 151210MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM VM
Dilution Factor: 4,200 4,200
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppby ppbv ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 4.200 ND 4,200
Chloromethane ND 8,400 ND 8,400
1,2-C1-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 4,200 ND 4,200
'Vinyl Chloride ND 4,200 ND 4.200
Bromomethane 5,600 4.200 5,700 4,200
Chloroethane ND 4,200 ND 4.200
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 4,200 ND 4,200
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
Carbon Disulfide ND 21,000 ND 21,000
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 4,200 ND 4,200
Acetone 900,000 21,000 | 420,000 21,000
Methylene Chloride ND 4,200 ND 4.200
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.200 ND 4.200
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4.200 ND 4.200
Vinyl Acetate ND 21,000 ND 21,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
2-Butanone 340,000 4,200 | 230,000 4.200
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (M TBE) ND 4.200 ND 4,200
Chloroform ND 4,200 ND 4,200
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4.200 ND 4,200
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4,200 ND 4.200
Benzene 180,000 4.200 | 130,000 4,200
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4,200 ND 4,200
Trichloroethene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4,200 ND 4,200
Bromodichloromethane ND 4,200 ND 4,200
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10,000 4.200 5,900 4,200
Toluene 30,000 4,200 | 25,000 4,200
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
page 1 of 2

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services G120907
Attm: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/09/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
| EPA Method TO15 1
Lab No.: G120907-01 G120907-02
Client Sample LD.: Outlet A Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 12/8/15 9:16 12/8/15 9:28
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/11/15 7:11 12/11/15 7:51
QC Batch No.: 151210MS2A1 151210MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM VM
Dilution Factor: 4,200 4,200
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 4,200 ND 4.200
Tetrachloroethene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
2-Hexanone 4,700 4,200 ND 4,200
Dibromochloromethane ND 4,200 ND 4,200
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4,200 ND 4,200
Chlorobenzene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
Ethylbenzene 12,000 4,200 | 10,000 4,200
p,&m-Xylene 20,000 4200 | 18,000 4,200
0-Xylene 7,000 4,200 | 6,700 4,200
Styrene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
Bromoform ND 4,200 ND 4,200
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 8,400 ND 8.400
Benzyl Chloride ND 4,200 ND 4,200
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 4,200 4,400 4,200
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 8,400 ND 8,400
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 8,400 ND 8.400
p-Isopropyltoluene 13,000 4,200 | 15,000 4.200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4,200 ND 4,200
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 8,400 ND 8,400
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4,200 ND 4.200
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: A HA I d_ Date \ﬂ-«(ll[! 3
"V "Mark Johnson "
Operations Manager
¢ cover lefter is an integral part of this analytical report
_K_A_A_A page 2 of 2

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Client: Republic Services
Attn: Jim Getting G120907
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/09/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
I EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No.: METHOD BLANK
Client Sample L.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/11/15 4:34
QC Batch No.: 151210MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.40
1,2-C1-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane 0.39 0.20
Chloroethane ND 0.20
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20
Acetone ND 1.0
Methvylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
2-Butanone ND 0.20
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
i-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
“ A A A page 1 of 2

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Client: Republic Services
Attn: Jim Getting Gt
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/09/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
I EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No.: | METHOD BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: --
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/11/15 4:34
QC Batch No.: 151210MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethyvlbenzene ND 0.20
ip,&m-Xylene ND 0.20
o-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.40
Benzyl Chloride ND 0.20
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.40
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.40
p-Isopropylicluene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: |/,ﬂA[\1/{ { Date L [{{
I\KM‘Ujohnson b
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
“ A A A page 2 of 2

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 + City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832



LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report

Page 11 of 11

G120907
QC Batch #: 151210MS2A1
Matrix: Air
L EPA Method TO-14/TO-15 I
Lab No:| Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed:| 12/11/15 4:34 12/11/15 1:58 12/11/15 2:36
Data Fije ID:| 10DEC016.D 10DEC012.D 10DEC013.D
Analyst Initials: DT DT DT
Dilution Factor: 0.2 1.0 1.0 Limits
Result Spike | Result Result Low | High | Max. | Pass/
ANALYTE ) g =

ppbv Amount| ppbv % Rec ppbv 7o Rec| RPD %Rec | Y%aRec | RPD | Fail

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0 10.0 10.1 101 10.2 102 0.7 70 130 30 Pass

Methylene Chloride 0.0 10.0 10.7 107 10.8 108 0.7 70 130 30 Pass

Trichloroethene 0.0 10.0 10.3 103 10.4 104 1.0 70 130 30 Pass

Toluene 0.0 10.0 10.3 103 10.3 103 0.5 70 130 30 Pass

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0 10.0 109 109 10.8 108 0.3 70 130 30 Pass

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
Reviewed/Approved By: ,[ﬂ/{(j/ 4 Date: \"L{u '( {
[

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph;: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



ATTACHMENT C

GAS WELL ANALYSIS MAPS
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LAB ANALYSIS SUMMARY




Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name | Date Sampled Methane co, Oz/Argon Nitrogen | Hydrogen Monoxide | Comments
(%) (ppm)
North Quarry

GEW-002 8/13/2015 57 40 ND ND ND ND
GEW-002 9/10/2015 55 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-002 10/12/2015 56 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-002 11/13/2015 54 43 ND ND ND ND
GEW-002 12/14/2015 41 32 3.2 23 ND 35 See Note 3
GEW-002 12/31/2015 53 40 ND 5.7 0.1 ND Resample
GEW-003 8/13/2015 53 38 16 8.1 0.1 ND
GEW-003 9/10/2015 49 36 2.8 13 01 ND See Note 1
GEW-003 10/12/2015 47 35 2.9 15 0.1 ND See NO;e Land
GEW-003 11/10/2015 50 40 ND 8.7 0.1 ND
GEW-003 12/14/2015 42 37 ND 20 ND ND
GEW-004 8/13/2015 53 39 ND 7.9 0.1 ND
GEW-004 9/10/2015 53 40 ND 6.3 01 ND
GEW-004 10/12/2015 54 40 ND 5.8 0.1 ND
GEW-004 11/10/2015 49 40 ND 10 0.1 ND
GEW-004 12/14/2015 45 37 ND 16 ND ND
GEW-005 8/13/2015 43 35 ND 21 ND ND
GEW-005 9/10/2015 52 38 ND 10 0.1 ND
GEW-005 10/12/2015 47 35 17 16 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-005 11/10/2015 44 36 ND 19 0.03 ND
GEW-005 12/15/2015 a1 34 ND 23 ND ND
GEW-006 9/10/2015 55 38 ND 65 ND ND
GEW-006 11/10/2015 51 40 ND 8.1 ND ND
GEW-007 7192015 54 38 ND 6 ND ND
GEW-007 9/11/2015 57 40 ND ND ND ND
GEW-007 11/11/2015 56 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-008 7192015 46 41 2.4 8.4 18 ND
GEW-008 8/13/2015 51 44 ND ND 15 ND
GEW-008 9/11/2015 49 47 ND ND 0.7 ND
GEW-008 10/12/2015 50 46 ND ND 13 ND
GEW-008 11/11/2015 49 47 ND ND 21 ND
GEW-008 12/15/2015 42 42 18 8.6 14 ND See Note 3
GEW-009 8/13/2015 53 41 ND 43 05 ND
GEW-009 9/11/2015 51 40 15 7 0.8 ND See Note 1
GEW-009 10/12/2015 52 41 ND 51 0.8 ND
GEW-009 11/11/2015 46 39 2 12 0.4 ND See NO;e Land
GEW-009 12/15/2015 39 40 ND 19 03 ND
GEW-040 8/13/2015 57 38 ND 3.4 ND ND
GEW-040 9/8/2015 56 40 ND ND ND ND
GEW-040 10/12/2015 57 40 ND ND ND ND
GEW-040 11/10/2015 52 37 2.4 8.5 ND ND See ot and
GEW-040 12/14/2015 54 38 1.9 6.6 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-041R 9/8/2015 56 40 ND 36 ND ND
GEW-041R 11/10/2015 47 37 16 15 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-042R 8/13/2015 57 39 ND 32 ND ND
GEW-042R 9/8/2015 55 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-042R 10/12/2015 56 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-042R 11/10/2015 42 35 5 18 ND ND See NO;e 1and
GEW-042R 12/14/2015 49 40 23 8.3 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-043R 9/8/2015 54 41 ND ND 0.2 ND
GEW-043R 11/11/2015 53 44 ND ND ND ND
GEW-044 9/10/2015 55 38 ND 59 ND ND
December 2015 MDNR MDS-
Bridgeton Landfill 1of7




Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name | Date Sampled Methane €0, OzfArgon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide | Comments
(%) (ppm)

GEW-044 11/10/2015 47 37 ND 15 ND ND
GEW-045R 8/13/2015 57 37 ND 4.4 ND ND
GEW-045R 9/10/2015 58 39 ND ND ND ND
GEW-045R 10/12/2015 58 38 ND ND ND ND
GEW-045R 11/10/2015 58 39 ND ND ND ND
GEW-045R 1211412015 57 38 ND 3.9 ND ND
GEW-046R 8/13/2015 54 39 ND 5.9 0.1 ND
GEW-046R 9/10/2015 53 40 ND 5 0.1 ND
GEW-046R 10/12/2015 56 41 ND ND 0.1 ND
GEW-046R 11/10/2015 53 41 ND 4.7 0.1 ND
GEW-046R 12/14/2015 47 39 ND 13 ND ND
GEW-047R 8/13/2015 a1 35 ND 22 0.1 ND
GEW-047R 9/10/2015 49 38 ND 12 0.1 ND
GEW-047R 10/12/2015 47 37 ND 15 ND ND
GEW-047R 11/10/2015 a1 37 ND 21 0.1 ND
GEW-047R 1211412015 37 33 ND 29 ND ND
GEW-048 8/13/2015 54 38 ND 7.6 ND ND
GEW-048 9/10/2015 53 39 ND 75 ND ND
GEW-048 10/12/2015 55 39 ND 49 ND ND
GEW-048 11/10/2015 53 40 ND 5.7 ND ND
GEW-048 12/15/2015 49 38 ND 12 ND ND
GEW-049 8/13/2015 42 34 ND 23 ND ND
GEW-049 9/10/2015 50 35 2.9 12 0.1 ND See Note 1
GEW-049 10/12/2015 54 39 ND 6.2 0.1 ND
GEW-049 11/10/2015 46 37 ND 15 0.1 ND
GEW-049 12/15/2015 46 37 ND 16 ND ND
GEW-050 9/10/2015 56 39 ND 4.4 0.1 ND
GEW-050 11/10/2015 48 37 ND 13 ND ND
GEW-051 9/10/2015 54 a1 ND ND 1 ND
GEW-051 11/10/2015 53 42 ND 33 1 ND
GEW-052 9/10/2015 52 39 ND 8.1 0.1 ND
GEW-052 11/11/2015 43 37 17 18 0.04 ND See NO;e e
GEW-053 8/13/2015 51 a1 ND ND 5.2 59
GEW-053 9/11/2015 49 a1 ND ND 5.7 63
GEW-053 10/12/2015 50 a1 ND ND 5.7 64
GEW-053 11/11/2015 49 42 ND 33 438 55
GEW-053 12/15/2015 49 a1 ND 438 45 51
GEW-054 8/13/2015 54 a1 ND ND 3 33
GEW-054 9/11/2015 51 41 ND ND 43 34
GEW-054 10/28/2015 52 41 ND 35 22 ND
GEW-054 11/11/2015 52 43 ND ND 2.6 ND
GEW-054 12/15/2015 50 2 ND ND 5.1 39
GEW-055 8/13/2015 54 a1 ND ND 15 ND
GEW-055 9/10/2015 48 39 26 94 14 ND
GEW-055 10/12/2015 50 40 2 73 14 30 See Note 3
GEW-055 11/11/2015 52 43 ND 32 12 ND
GEW-055 12/15/2015 51 a1 ND 5.8 18 ND

Notes: (1) Based on the comparison of field to laboratory readings, oxygen to balance gas ratios, and historical concentrations, the sample was

determined to be suspect due to oxygen introduction which likely occurred during sample collection or laboratory analytical methods. (2) MDNR also
collected duplicate LFG samples at these locations during this sampling period. (3) Based on the oxygen verification readings taken with an Envision
meter, it was determined there is a sample train leak. (4) Based on the oxygen verification readings taken with an Envision meter, it was determined

that the readings are accurate. (5) Flare station gas concentration data is an average of FL-100, FL-120, and FL-140.

December 2015 MDNR MDS-

Bridgeton Landfill
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Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name | Date Sampled Methane €0, OzfArgon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide | Comments
(%) (ppm)
South Quarry
GEW-010 8/6/2015 49 36 2.9 11 0.2 ND See Note 1
GEW-010 9/11/2015 40 39 4.3 16 0.6 78
GEW-010 10/14/2015 42 44 2.9 11 0.6 79 See Note 4
GEW-010 11/11/2015 53 42 ND 3.9 0.6 50
GEW-010 12/16/2015 54 40 ND 4.4 ND 35
GEW-022R 9/21/2015 0.9 65 ND ND 29 4,100
GEW-022R 11/12/2015 0.8 65 ND ND 30 4,800
GEW-028R 11/13/2015 0.1 59 ND 4.9 34 3,600
GEW-038 8/6/2015 0.2 47 4.5 16 31 3,100
GEW-038 9/11/2015 0.3 46 5.4 19 28 3,000
GEW-038 10/14/2015 0.3 45 5.6 20 28 3,000 See Note 4
GEW-038 11/11/2015 0.2 33 9.8 35 21 2,100
GEW-038 12/16/2015 0.2 33 10 36 20 2,100 See Note 4
GEW-039 8/6/2015 40 52 ND ND 4.2 200
GEW-039 9/11/2015 39 52 ND 4.8 2.3 190
GEW-039 10/14/2015 39 53 ND 3.9 2.4 170
GEW-039 11/11/2015 39 55 ND ND 2.7 170
GEW-039 12/16/2015 37 54 ND 4.5 3.3 150
GEW-056R 8/6/2015 2.2 52 ND 4.9 38 2,100
GEW-056R 9/11/2015 0.6 56 ND ND 39 2,400
GEW-056R 10/14/2015 12 42 ND 23 22 1,300
GEW-056R 11/11/2015 14 42 ND 24 18 1,100
GEW-056R 12/16/2015 1.8 54 ND 5.8 37 2,000
GEW-057R 9/18/2015 0.4 52 ND 54 38 2,400
GEW-057R 11/11/2015 0.5 53 ND 3.8 40 2,800
GEW-058 9/18/2015 0.3 46 4 14 33 2,400
GEW-058 11/11/2015 3.5 48 3.6 14 30 2,100 See Note 3
GEW-058A 9/18/2015 5.1 55 ND 3.6 34 2,400
GEW-058A 11/11/2015 0.4 49 3.3 12 35 2,500
GEW-059R 9/18/2015 1.5 51 ND ND 41 1,700
GEW-059R 11/11/2015 0.8 51 ND 4.4 41 1,800
GEW-065A 9/21/2015 0.4 57 ND 3.7 36 3,100
GEW-065A 11/12/2015 0.4 58 ND ND 37 3,200
GEW-082R 9/21/2015 0.8 53 ND 3.7 40 2,200
GEW-082R 11/12/2015 0.9 55 ND ND 40 2,300
GEW-086 9/18/2015 12 36 5.3 40 5.6 520
GEW-086 11/12/2015 10 34 8.7 44 2.7 430
GEW-090 9/18/2015 5 51 ND ND 40 2,200
GEW-090 11/12/2015 55 49 ND 3.6 40 2,200
GEW-102 11/13/2015 2.1 59 ND 3.3 34 2,100
GEW-104 11/13/2015 0.4 43 5.7 21 29 1,500
GEW-109 8/6/2015 2.7 50 ND 11 33 2,200
GEW-109 9/11/2015 4.8 49 2.5 14 28 2,000 See Note 1
GEW-109 10/14/2015 5.3 50 ND 12 30 2,000
GEW-109 11/11/2015 5.6 60 ND ND 31 2,400
GEW-109 12/16/2015 3.6 42 5 24 25 1,500 See Note 3
GEW-110 8/6/2015 1.4 8.8 18 69 2.6 320
GEW-110 9/11/2015 7.7 23 11 52 6.6 570
GEW-110 10/15/2015 3.8 15 14 62 5.2 380 See Note 4
GEW-110 11/11/2015 7.8 43 4.1 23 22 1,400
GEW-110 12/16/2015 6 33 8.7 39 13 990 See Note 4
GEW-116 11/12/2015 2.8 50 6.2 22 17 1,800
GEW-117 9/18/2015 4 69 ND ND 22 2,700
GEW-117 11/12/2015 3.7 66 ND 4.8 22 2,600
GEW-120 9/15/2015 11 65 ND 5.1 17 1,600
December 2015 MDNR MDS-
Bridgeton Landfill 30f6




Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name | Date Sampled Methane €0, OzfArgon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide | Comments
(%) (ppm)
GEW-120 11/12/2015| 7.6 68 ND ND 21 2,100
GEW-121 9/1572015] 2.2 53 2.7 9.5 31 2,800
GEW-121 11/12/2015] 2.3 46 5 18 28 2,200 See Note 3
GEW-122 9/15/2015] 5.2 50 23 83 2 2,500
GEW-122 11/12/2015] 5.3 55 ND ND 35 2,800
GEW-123 9/15/2015] 6.6 55 31 11 23 3,500
GEW-123 11/12/2015] 16 51 4.9 17 24 3,200 See Note 3
GEW-124 9/15/2015] 8.3 56 2.7 9.8 22 2,000
GEW-124 11/13/2015 7 61 ND ND 28 2,100
GEW-125 9/18/2015] 17 57 ND ND 36 3,200
GEW-125 11/12/2015] 05 59 ND ND 36 3,600
GEW-126 971572015 55 54 ND ND 36 3,700
GEW-126 11/12/2015] 8.2 54 ND ND 33 3,300
GEW-127 11/13/2015] 0.4 62 ND ND 33 4,100
GEW-128 11/13/2015] 0.7 61 ND ND 34 3,800
GEW-129 9/15/2015] 1.8 58 ND 34 34 3,500
GEW-129 11/13/2015] 0.7 58 ND 33 36 3,400
GEW-131 9/15/2015 20 44 2.4 8.8 23 1,500
GEW-131 11/12/2015 20 47 ND 46 26 1,700
GEW-132 11/12/2015] 6.9 43 5.9 26 17 1,200 See Note 4
GEW-133 11/12/2015] 0.4 53 3 11 2 3,800
GEW-134 9/18/2015 17 57 ND 10 15 990
GEW-134 11/12/2015 11 43 5.8 28 11 770 See o 1 and
GEW-135 9/14/2015] 3.8 51 2.7 9.8 31 1,900
GEW-135 9/18/2015] 4.7 56 ND 4.9 32 2,000 See Note 2
GEW-135 11/13/2015] 4.8 47 4.2 15 28 1,500 See Note 3
GEW-137 11/12/2015 11 29 6.6 52 0.6 71 See Note 3
GEW-138 9/14/2015 11 49 17 21 16 1,400
GEW-138 9/18/2015 11 43 2.4 31 11 960 See Note 2
GEW-138 11/12/2015] 2.8 23 10 56 8 670
GEW-139 9/14/2015 14 49 35 19 14 1,000
GEW-139 9/15/2015] 05 59 ND 41 34 4,600 See Note 2
GEW-139 11/13/2015] 0.9 47 4 19 29 3,300
GEW-141 9/15/2015 2 61 ND ND 32 3,700
GEW-141 11/13/2015| 1.7 60 1.6 5.5 30 aso0  |SeenNoetand
GEW-142 11/13/2015] 0.2 51 41 15 29 3,500
GEW-143 971572015 0.3 46 25 9.1 41 3,500
GEW-143 11/13/2015] 0.2 49 33 12 35 3,200
GEW-144 11/13/2015] 0.8 56 1.9 6.6 33 3,500
GEW-145 11/13/2015] 1.7 52 2.9 10 2 2,700 See Note 3
GEW-146 11/12/2015] 3.1 18 13 64 2 220
GEW-147 9/15/2015] 4.9 52 ND 36 37 2,200
GEW-147 11/13/2015] 5.1 51 ND 36 38 2,300
GEW-149 11/12/2015] 9.6 55 2.4 14 18 1,600 See Note 1
GEW-150 11/13/2015 9 60 2 7.9 20 1,600
GEW-151 9/15/2015] 5.7 50 3.4 14 26 1,800
GEW-151 11/12/2015 11 56 ND ND 28 2,200
GEW-152 971572015 59 51 ND 34 38 3,000
GEW-152 11/13/2015| 4.1 49 23 8.2 35 2900 |SeeNote Land
GEW-153 9/15/2015 20 38 ND 31 9.3 340
GEW-153 11/13/2015 20 45 ND 19 15 580
GEW-156 11/12/2015] 4.6 37 9.1 40 9.4 1,100
December 2015 MDNR MDS-
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Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name | Date Sampled Methane €0, OzfArgon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide | Comments
(%) (ppm)
GIW-01 8/6/2015 1.6 66 ND ND 28 3,300
GIW-01 9/11/2015 2.7 67 ND ND 25 2,600
GIW-01 10/14/2015 14 56 37 13 24 2,800 See N";e 1 and
GIW-01 11/13/2015 2.6 66 ND 4.4 25 2,700
GIw-01 12/9/2015 2.5 68 ND ND 26 2,500
GIW-02 8/6/2015 0.4 59 3.4 12 24 2,900
GIW-02 9/11/2015 5.2 63 ND 3.1 27 2,500
GIW-02 10/14/2015 7.8 63 ND ND 25 2,300
GIW-02 11/13/2015 4.7 22 12 55 5.8 370 See Note 1
GIW-02 12/10/2015 5.7 33 9 44 8.5 610 See Note 4
GIW-03 8/6/2015 0.3 50 4.5 16 28 2,900
GIW-03 9/11/2015 0.4 60 ND ND 36 3,400
GIW-03 10/14/2015 0.3 41 7.5 27 24 2,300 See Note 4
GIW-03 11/13/2015 0.2 38 8.3 30 23 2,200
GIW-03 12/10/2015 0.1 24 13 47 14 1,300 See Note 4
GIW-04 8/6/2015 0.7 54 ND ND 42 2,800
GIW-04 9/11/2015 0.6 43 4.2 15 36 2,100
GIW-04 10/14/2015 0.5 43 4.4 16 36 2,200 See Note 4
GIW-04 11/13/2015 0.5 41 5 18 35 2,200
GIW-04 12/10/2015 0.5 35 6.9 25 32 1,900 See Note 4
GIW-05 8/6/2015 2.5 58 ND ND 35 2,200
GIW-05 9/11/2015 2.4 48 4.4 16 28 1,900
GIW-05 10/14/2015 1.9 32 10.0 37 18 1,100 See Note 4
GIW-05 11/13/2015 2.6 58 ND ND 37 1,900
GIW-05 12/09/2015 2.3 51 2.3 8.2 35 1,700 See Note 3
GIW-06 8/6/2015 0.8 61 ND ND 34 2,100
GIW-06 9/11/2015 0.9 59 ND 3.9 34 2,000
GIW-06 10/14/2015 0.9 57 1.7 6.1 34 1,700 See Note 4
GIW-06 11/13/2015 0.9 56 1.8 6.2 34 1,700
GIW-06 12/10/2015 1 56 1.8 6.3 34 1,600 See Note 4
GIW-07 8/6/2015 23 60 ND 3.7 12 1,200
GIW-07 9/11/2015 25 56 2.5 8.8 7.5 730
GIW-07 10/14/2015 31 54 1.7 5.8 7.1 700 See Note 4
GIW-07 11/13/2015 30 53 2.2 7.9 6.9 660
GIW-07 12/10/2015 26 58 ND 4.5 9.6 870
GIW-08 8/6/2015 18 48 6.9 25 2.4 590
GIW-08 9/11/2015 13 45 3.6 37 1.1 300
GIW-08 10/14/2015 19 62 2.8 12 5.0 740 See Note 4
GIW-08 11/13/2015 19 56 4 15 5.4 740
GIW-08 12/09/2015 24 59 2 10 4.7 570
GIW-08 12/10/2015 24 63 ND 4.9 6.7 860 See Note 2
GIW-09 8/6/2015 15 36 6.7 35 6.8 590
GIW-09 9/11/2015 2.5 17 12 64 4.2 400
GIW-09 10/14/2015 3 13 15 66 2.2 260 See Note 4
GIW-09 11/13/2015 3.9 13 16 64 2.4 220
GIW-09 12/10/2015 5 21 14 55 5.4 340 See Note 4
GIW-10 8/6/2015 0.4 38 5.6 21 35 3,500
GIW-10 9/11/2015 0.3 54 ND ND 43 3,300
GIW-10 10/14/2015 3.6 51 ND ND 42 2,900
GIW-10 11/13/2015 1.3 50 ND 4.5 42 3,200
GIW-10 12/10/2015 0.4 42 51 18 34 2,500 See Note 1
GIW-11 8/6/2015 1.7 52 3.1 13 30 3,000
GIW-11 9/11/2015 2.9 44 5.4 24 23 2,200
GIW-11 10/14/2015 2.9 47 4.8 19 26 2,500 See Note 4
GIW-11 11/13/2015 3.2 48 4.2 17 27 2,500
December 2015 MDNR MDS-
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Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name | Date Sampled Methane €0, OzfArgon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide | Comments
(%) (ppm)
GIW-11 12/09/2015 2.4 53 2.7 12 29 2,500 See Note 4
GIW-12 8/6/2015 6.7 24 8.9 54 5.3 470
GIW-12 9/11/2015 7.1 23 9.4 55 5.2 440
GIW-12 10/14/2015 5.2 20 11 57 5.9 510 See Note 4
GIW-12 11/13/2015 4.3 21 12 56 6.5 530
GIW-12 12/09/2015 4.2 24 10 55 6.5 470 See Note 4
GIW-13 8/6/2015 2.9 62 ND ND 31 2,800
GIW-13 9/11/2015 10 62 ND 5.6 20 1,600
GIW-13 10/14/2015 8.5 57 ND 7 25 2,000
GIW-13 11/13/2015 4.3 63 ND 3.2 28 2,500
GIW-13 12/09/2015 10 58 ND 5.7 25 1,700
Flare Station? 8/11/2015 9.5 32 9.1 38 10 1,500
Flare Station® 9/1/2015 7.9 29.7 10.3 41.7 9.2 870 See Note 5
Flare Station? 10/6/2015 9.4 33.3 9.0 37.0 9.9 933 See Note 5
Flare Station? 11/3/2015 10.7 37.3 8.0 32.0 10.7 1,100 See Note 5
Flare Station? 1/5/2016 11.2 37.6 7.7 32.1 10.7 1,000

Notes: (1) Based on the comparison of field to laboratory readings, oxygen to balance gas ratios, and historical concentrations, the sample was

determined to be suspect due to oxygen introduction which likely occurred during sample collection or laboratory analytical methods. (2) MDNR also
collected duplicate LFG samples at these locations during this sampling period. (3) Based on the oxygen verification readings taken with an Envision
meter, it was determined there is a sample train leak. (4) Based on the oxygen verification readings taken with an Envision meter, it was determined

that the readings are accurate. (5) Flare station gas concentration data is an average of FL-100, FL-120, and FL-140.

ND = Analyte not detected in sample.
2 = Flare Station Inlet measured at EPA Method 2 flow port (blower outlet)
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LAB ANALYSIS REPORTS
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ECHNOLOGY G121704

Laboratories, Inc.

JLAJ

December 30, 2015

ACCREDITED

LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
N . ADE-1461 RSK-175
EPA Methods TO3
Republic Services TO14A, TOTS SIM & SCAN TX Cert T104704450-14-6
ATTN: Jim Getting ASTM D1946 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
UT Cert CA0133332015-3
1 3? 70 St. Charles Rock Rd. EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175
Bridgeton, MO 63044
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: G121704-01/36

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 12/17/15 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC
Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Jim Getting, Mike Lambrich, Ryan Ayers and David
Randall, Weaver Consultants Group, on 12/28/15.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely, = .
7 |
4”&21 Ty -
Mark Johnson

Operations Manager
MlJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Enclosures
Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services Page 2 of 13
. . G121704
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G121704-01 G121704-02 G121704-03 G121704-04
Client Sample L.D.: GIW-8 GIW-5 GIW-11 GIW-12
Date/Time Sampled: 12/9/1511:11 12/9/1511:25 12/9/15 11:36 12/9/15 11:44
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/21/15 18:27 12/21/15 18:42 12/21/15 18:56 12/21/15 19:11
QC Batch No.: 151221GC8Al 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MY MJ
Dilution Factor: 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE S%viv | Yaviv ] %viv | Y%viv ]| %viv | Yeviv] %viv | Yoviv
Hydrogen 4.7 3.1 35 3.1 29 3.1 6.5 3.1
Carbon Dioxide 59 0.031 51 0.031 53 0.031 24 0.031
Oxygen/Argon 2.2 1.5 2.3 1.5 2.7 1.5 10 1.5
Nitrogen 9.6 3.1 8.2 3.1 12 3.1 55 3.1
Methane 24 0.0031 2.3 0.0031 2.4 0.0031 4.2 0.0031
Carbon Monoxide 0.057 0.0031 0.17 0.0031 0.25 0.0031 0.047 0.0031
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit =
// 7 4
- 1= . 2. 0S
Reviewed/Approved By: //Z_’ A Date jZ &¥7°
: Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ \ ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 + Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: Republic Services Page 3 of 13
. . G121704
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
] ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G121704-05 G121704-06 G121704-07 G121704-08
Client Sample LD.: GIW-13 GIW-1 GIW-9 GIW-8
Date/Time Sampled: 12/9/15 13:37 12/9/15 13:48 12/10/15 9:03 12/10/15 9:12
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/21/15 19:25 12/21/15 19:40 12/21/15 19:54 12/21/15 20:09
QC Batch No.: 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 3.0 3.1 3.0 3.1
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Yoviv | Yeviv| S%viv | Yeviv| Y%vwiv | Yoviv | %vwiv | Y%eviv
Hydrogen 25 3.0 26 3.1 5.4 3.0 6.7 3.1
Carbon Dioxide 58 0.030 68 0.031 21 0.030 63 0.031
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.5 ND 1.5. 14 1.5 ND L5
Nitrogen 5.7 3.0 ND 3.1 55 3.0 4.9 3.1
Methane 10 0.0030 2.5 0.0031 5.0 0.0030 24 0.0031
Carbon Monoxide 0.17 0.0030 0.25 0.0031 0.034 0.0030 § 0.086 0.0031
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
A
’ 7 / B e - ]S
Reviewed/Approved By: / ﬁ/ : — Date /£ cF )5
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ \ ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 + City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client: Republic Services Pagé 420f 13
Attn: Jim Getting T
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G121704-09 G121704-10 121704-11 G121704-12
Client Sample L.D.: GIW-6 GIW-7 GIW-10 GIW-4
Date/Time Sampled: 12/10/15 9:20 12/10/15 9:31 12/10/15 9:53 12/10/15 10:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/21/15 20:23 12/21/15 20:38 12/21/15 20:52 12/21/15 21:07
QC Batch No.: 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 3.0 2.9 3.1 3.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yeviv | Y%viv | Yeviv | %viv | Yoviv| Y%viv | Yeviv
Hydrogen 34 3.0 9.6 2.9 34 3.1 32 3.0
Carbon Dioxide 56 0.030 58 0.029 42 0.031 35 0.030
Oxygen/Argon 1.8 1.5 ND 1.4 5.1 1.5 6.9 1.5
Nitrogen 6.3 3.0 4.5 2.9 18 3.1 25 3.0
Methane 1.0 0.0030 26 0.0029 0.40 0.0031 0.45 0.0030
Carbon Monoxide 0.16 0.0030 | 0.087 0.0029 0.25 0.0031 0.19 0.0030
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
9 &
Reviewed/Approved By: - o e Date &
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ . ﬂ page 1 of 1

AIFrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client: Republic Services Page 5 of 13
. . G121704
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D19%46
Lab No.: G121704-13 G121704-14 G121704-15 G121704-16
Client Sample L.D.: GIW-3 GIW-2 GEW-40 GEW-42R
Date/Time Sampled: 12/10/15 10:07 12/10/15 10:13 12/14/15 10:22 12/14/15 10:34
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/21/15 21:22 12/21/15 21:36 12/21/15 21:51 12/21/15 22:05
QC Batch No.: 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1 151221GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 3.0 3.0 2.9 2.9
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Yoviv | Yoviv ] %vwiv | Yeviv] %viv | Yeviv | %viv | Yeviv
Hydrogen 14 3.0 8.5 3.0 ND d| 0.029 ND d| 0.029
Carbon Dioxide 24 0.030 33 0.030 38 0.029 40 0.029
Oxygen/Argon 13 1.5 9.0 1.5 1.9 1.4 2.3 1.4
Nitrogen 47 3.0 44 3.0 6.6 2.9 8.3 2.9
Methane 0.14 0.0030 8.7 0.0030 54 0.0029 49 0.0029
Carbon Monoxide 0.13 0.0030 | 0.061 0.0030 ND 0.0029 ND 0.0029
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = reported from secondary dilution, batch 151223GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: %? s :);71—\/ Date Jz22% i
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ ' ~ page 1 of 1

AIrFrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 + Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client:

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Republic Services Page 6 of 13
Attn: Jim Getting Glal i
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G121704-17 G121704-18 G121704-19 G121704-20
Client Sample L.D.: GEW-45R GEW-46R GEW-2 GEW-3
Date/Time Sampled: 12/14/15 11:06 12/14/15 11:39 12/14/15 14:00 12/14/15 14:09
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/22/15 10:52 12/22/15 11:07 12/22/15 11:21 12/22/15 11:36
QC Batch No.: 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1 151222GC8AI1 151222GC8A1
Analyst Initials; MJ MJ MJ - MJ
Dilution Factor: 3.0 29 2.9 2.9
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv | %vwiv | Y%eviv] C%viv | Yeviv ]| Y%viv | % viv
Hydrogen ND d| 0.030 ND d| 0.029 ND d| 0.029 ND 0.029
Carbon Dioxide 38 0.030 39 0.029 32 0.029 37 0.029
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.5 ND 1.4 3.2 1.4 ND 1.4
Nitrogen 3.9 3.0 13 2.9 23 2.9 20 2.9
Methane 57 0.0030 47 0.0029 41 0.0029 42 0.0029
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0030 ND 0.0029 | 0.0035 0.0029 ND 0.0029
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarboens
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = reported from secondary dilution, batch 151223GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: / il il pate / & g2
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
'\ : A page 1 of 1




Client: Republic Services Pagé ;;géi
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G121704-21 G121704-22 G121704-23 G121704-24
Client Sample L.D.: GEW-4 GEW-47R GEW-5 GEW-48
Date/Time Sampled: 12/14/15 14:19 12/14/15 15:57 12/15/15 13:43 12/15/15 13:58
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/22/15 11:50 12/22/15 12:05 12/22/1512:19 12/22/15 12:34
QC Batch No.: 151222GCS8A1 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.8
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yaviv | %viv | Y%eviv | %viv | %viv] %vwiv | %viv
Hydrogen ND d| 0.029 ND d| 0.029 ND d| 0.028 ND d| 0.028
Carbon Dioxide 37 0.029 33 0.029 34 0.028 38 0.028
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.4 ND 1.4 ND 1.4 ND 14
Nitrogen 16 2.9 29 2.9 23 2.8 12 2.8
Methane 45 0.0029 37 0.0029 41 0.0028 49 0.0028
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0029 ND 0.0029 ND 0.0028 ND 0.0028
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = reported from secondary dilution, batch 151223GC8A1
QL‘» A
Reviewed/Approved By: / i Date
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ ; A page 1 of 1

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client: Republic Services Page 8 of 13
Attn: Jim Getting G121704
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D19%46
Lab No.: G121704-25 G121704-26 G121704-27 G121704-28
Client Sample 1.D.: GEW-8 GEW-49 GEW-53 GEW-54
Date/Time Sampled: 12/15/15 14:37 12/15/15 14:47 12/15/15 15:06 12/15/15 15:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/22/15 12:48 12/22/15 13:03 12/22/15 13:17 12/22/15 13:32
QC Batch No.: 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1 151222GC3A1 151222GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Yoviv. | YeviV | %viv | Yoviv ] %vwiv | Y%eviv| %viv | Yeviv
Hydrogen 1.4 d| 0.028 ND d| 0.028 4.5 2.8 5.1 2.8
Carbon Dioxide 42 0.028 37 0.028 41 0.028 42 0.028
Oxygen/Argon 1.8 1.4 ND 1.4 ND 1.4 ND 1.4
Nitrogen 8.6 2.8 16 2.8 4.8 2.8 ND 2.8
Methane 46 0.0028 46 0.0028 49 0.0028 50 0.0028
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0028 ND 0.0028 | 0.0051 0.0028 | 0.0039 0.0028
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = reported from secondary dilution, batch 151223GC8A1
77 I S nd
Reviewed/Approved By: ~ &<~ il “h— pate / - Ly /5
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ ' A . page 1 of 1

AiIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 + Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client: Republic Services Page 9 of 13
; ; G121704
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
| ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G121704-29 G121704-30 G121704-31 G121704-32
Client Sample 1.D.: GEW-55 GEW-9 GEW-38 GEW-109
Date/Time Sampled: 12/15/15 15:30 12/15/15 15:41 12/16/15 8:25 12/16/15 8:34
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/22/15 13:46 12/22/15 14:01 12/22/15 14:16 12/22/15 14:30
QC Batch No.: 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2ad 2.9 2.8
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv | %viv | vV | %viv | %viv] %viv | Y%viv
Hydrogen 1.8 d| 0.028 0.33 d| 0.027 20 2.9 25 2.8
Carbon Dioxide 41 0.028 40 0.027 33 0.029 42 0.028
Oxygen/Argon ND 14 ND 1.4 10.0 1.4 5.0 1.4
Nitrogen 5.8 2.8 19 2.7 36 2.9 24 2.8
Methane 51 0.0028 39 0.0027 | 0.19 0.0029 3.6 0.0028
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0028 ND 0.0027 0.21 0.0029 0.15 0.0028
Results nermalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = reported from secondary dilution, bateh 151223GC8A1
271 -
Y7/, 1 _ "7 ¢
Reviewed/Approved By: /¢ o i B Date ]2 ¢ //
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letier is an integral part of this analytical report
" ' A A page 1 of 1

AIFrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client:

Republic Services

Page 10 0f 13

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Attn: Jim Getting GL21704
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 12/17/15
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
| ASTM D1946
Lab No.: G121704-33 G121704-34 G121704-35 G121704-36
Client Sample L.D.: GEW-39 GEW-56R GEW-10 GEW-110
Date/Time Sampled: 12/16/15 8:52 12/16/15 9:12 12/16/15 9:29 12/16/15 9:42
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/22/15 14:45 12/22/15 15:01 12/22/15 15:16 12/22/15 15:30
QC Batch No.: 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1 151222GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.9
Result RILL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yeviv] %vwviv | %viv] %viv | Y%viv] %viv | %viv
Hydrogen 33 2.8 37 2.8 ND d| 0.028 13 2.9
Carbon Dioxide 54 0.028 54 0.028 40 0.028 33 0.029
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.4 NID 1.4 ND 1.4 8.7 14
Nitrogen 4.5 2.8 5.8 2.8 4.4 2.8 39 2.9
Methane 37 0.0028 1.8 0.0028 54 0.0028 6.0 0.0029
Carbon Monoxide 0.015 0.0028 0.20 0.0028 | 0.0035 0.0028 | 0.099 0.0029
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d =reported from secondary dilution, batch 151223GC8A1
//}4 4 _/E' }
Reviewed/Approved By: / é’/ P pate / 2 ¢ g3
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
" ' A A page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 + Fx: (626) 964-5832
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QC Batch No.: 151221GC8A1 G121704
Matrix: Air
Units: % viv
QC for ASTM D1946
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/21/1517:16 12/21/15 14:54 12/21/15 15:09
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Datafile: 21dec008 21dec005 21dec006
Dilution Faetor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results | RL | % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec.| Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen ND 1.0 86 70-130% 86 70-130% 0.4 <30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 94 70-130% 94 70-130% 0.3 <30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 106 70-130% 105 | 70-130% | 0.2 <30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 105 70-130% 105 70-130% 0.1 <30
Methane ND 0.0010 124 70-130% 122 | 70-130% 14 <30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 114 70-130% 113 | 70-130% 0.8 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
Z.7d )
Reviewed/Approved By: /‘/Z;Z,/fWLLJWh ' Date: /72 2%/ 2

Mark J. Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
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AIFrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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QC Batch No.: 151222GC8AI1 G121704
Matrix: Air
Units: % viv
QC for ASTM D1946
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 12/22/15 10:07 12/22/15 9:08 12/22/15 9:23
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Datafile: 22dec006 22dec003 22dec004
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results | RL | % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen ND 1.0 117 70-130% 117 | 70-130% | 0.2 <30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 104 70-130% 103 70-130% 0.4 <30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 102 70-130% 101 | 70-130% | 0.1 <30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 103 70-130% 103 | 70-130% | 0.4 <30
Methane ND 0.0010 97 70-130% 96 70-130% 0.3 <30
Carbon Monoxide ND | 0.0010 116 70-130% 113 | 70-130% | 2.3 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
Reviewed/Approved By: //JZJ//«\—}-”r g e Date: /Z2-2%-15

Mark J. Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
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QC Batch # 151223GC8A1 G121704
Matrix: Air
Units: Yo viv
‘t QC for Low Level Hydrogen Analysis
Lab No.: Blank LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 12/23/2015 13:48 12/23/201513:38 | 12/23/2015 13:43
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RIL %Rec | Criteria | %oRec| Criteria | RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen ND 0.010 92 70-130 | 93 | 70-130 | 0.9 <20
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = PQL X Dilution Factor
Reviewed/Approved By: / //J” = Dat: /2-¢F 15

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
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ECHNOLOGY HO10401

‘ AN Laboratories, Inc.

January 8, 2016 P
Ry N
Am nele

LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TC15, 25C/3C,
ADE-1461 RSK-175

- : EPA Methods TO3,
Repubhc Services TO14A, Top] 503|:,1 & SCAN TX Cert T104704450-14-6

ATTN: Jim Getting ASTM D1946 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
UT Cert CA0133332015-3
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

Bridgeton, MO 63044

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: HO010401-01

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 1/04/16 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC
Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Jim Getting, Mike Lambrich, Ryan Ayers and David
Randall, Weaver Consultants Group, on 1/07/16.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

S 2NN,

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MJohnson{@AirTechlabs.com

Enclosures
Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services, Inc. 1010401
Attn: Jim Getting
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 01/04/16
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: H010401-01
Client Sample LD.: GEW-2
Date/Time Sampled: 12/31/15 8:52
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/4/16 15:08
QC Batch No.: 160104GC8A1
Amnalyst Initials: AS
Dilution Factor: 2.7
Result RL
ANALYTE Y%oviv | Yovlv
Hydrogen 0.060 d| 0.027
Carbon Dioxide 40 0.027
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.4
Nitrogen 57 iy
Methane 53 0.0027
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0027
Results normalized including nen-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 160105GC8A2
. f/ -7 \ A
Reviewed/Approved By: / =i 47 '2’ - E— Date [/~ 2% é
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an inlegral part of this analytical report
‘\ AA A page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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HO010401
QC Batch No.: 160104GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Units: % viv
QC for ASTM D1946
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/4/16 14:51 1/4/16 14:08 1/4/16 14:22
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 04jan022 04jan019 04jan020
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results | RL % Rec. | Criteria [ % Rec. | Criteria ‘ %RPD | Criteria —I
Hydrogen ND 1.0 110 70-130% 110 | 70-130% 0.3 <30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 103 70-130% 103 | 70-130% | 0.7 <30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 101 70-130% 101 | 70-130% | 0.1 <30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 101 70-130% 101 | 70-130% | 0.1 <30
Methane ND 0.0010 93 70-130% 91 70-130% 2.8 <30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 107 70-130% 105 | 70-130% | 2.2 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
271
Reviewed/Approved By: / //;‘f LS&'LI Date: / -7-16

Mark J. Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

1YY

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




QC Batch # 160105GC11A2
Matrix: Air
Units: Y viv

Page 4 of 4

H010401

| QC for Low Level Hydrogen Analysis

Lab No.: Blank LCS LCSD

Date Analyzed: 1/5/2016 13:53 1/5/2016 13:43 1/5/2016 13:48

Analyst Initials: AS AS AS

Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0

ANALYTE Results RL %Rec | Criteria | %Rec| Criteria | RPD | Criteria

Hydrogen ND 0.01 05 70-130 90 70-130 5.8 <20
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL. = PQL X Dilution Factor
Reviewed/Approved By: /éj ‘g L P — Date: J=7=1&

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical repost.
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ATTACHMENT E

GAS WELLFIELD DATA




ATTACHMENT E-1

WELLFIELD DATA TABLE




December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GEW-002 12/4/2015 18:11 56.3 39.5 0.0 4.2 45.9 0 0 0.9 0.9 -11.2
GEW-002 12/4/2015 18:12 55.5 40.9 0.0 3.6 45.6 0 0 0.9 0.9 -11.6
GEW-002 12/7/2015 10:23 53.6 46.3 0.0 0.1 30.0 30.0 0.8 0.8 -10.7
GEW-002 12/7/2015 10:25 53.7 46.2 0.0 0.1 45.0 45.0 0.4 0.4 -10.7
GEW-002 12/14/2015 13:59 46.9 38.1 0.0 15.0 122.0 122.0 55 60 -3.0 -3.0 -10.7
GEW-002 12/14/2015 1404 47.1 39.0 0.0 13.9 122.0 122.0 21 22 -2.1 -2.1 -10.8
GEW-002 12/21/2015 11:18 53.7 41.6 0.0 4.7 122.0 122.0 68 65 -2.2 -2.1 -10.5
GEW-002 12/21/2015 11:23 53.7 41.8 0.0 4.5 122.0 122.0 32 32 -0.8 -0.8 -10.4
GEW-002 12/29/2015 10:40 56.3 39.7 0.0 4.0 118.4 20 20 -1.0 -1.1 -9.7
GEW-002 12/31/2015 8:51 54.2 44.0 0.0 1.8 118.4 13 17 -0.5 -0.5 -8.8
GEW-002 12/31/2015 8:55 56.0 39.2 0.0 4.8 118.3 13 13 -0.4 -0.4 -8.7
GEW-003 12/4/2015 18:22 55.7 40.1 0.0 4.2 45.2 5 7 0.5 0.5 -11.6
GEW-003 12/4/2015 18:23 55.2 41.6 0.0 3.2 44.8 5 4 0.5 0.5 -11.5
GEW-003 12/7/2015 10:28 54.9 45.0 0.0 0.1 30.0 30.0 0.4 0.4 -10.2
GEW-003 12/7/2015 10:30 54.6 45.3 0.0 0.1 85.0 85.0 15 14 0.0 0.0 -9.2
GEW-003 12/14/2015 14:07 42.8 38.7 0.0 18.5 111.0 111.0 42 38 -4.1 -4.1 -10.3
GEW-003 12/14/2015 14:13 42.7 38.8 0.0 18.5 111.0 111.0 21 17 -3.1 -3.1 -10.9
GEW-003 12/21/2015 11:29 46.3 40.1 0.0 13.6 105.0 105.0 26 24 -0.2 -0.3 -10.1
GEW-003 12/29/2015 11:03 49.2 38.9 0.0 11.9 111.9 19 19 -1.1 -1.1 -9.4
GEW-003 12/29/2015 11:06 49.7 38.3 0.0 12.0 107.9 0 0 -1.0 -1.0 -9.4
GEW-004 12/4/2015 18:27 49.5 39.0 0.0 11.5 43.9 0 0 0.2 0.2 -11.4
GEW-004 12/4/2015 18:28 48.8 38.7 0.0 12.5 43.6 0 0 0.2 0.2 -11.5
GEW-004 12/7/2015 10:32 46.0 40.7 0.0 13.3 30.0 30.0 0.2 0.2 -8.9
GEW-004 12/7/2015 10:34 46.1 40.1 0.0 13.8 40.0 40.0 0.1 0.1 -8.8
GEW-004 12/14/2015 14:17 47.5 40.5 0.0 12.0 115.0 115.0 28 26 -2.4 -2.4 -11.0
GEW-004 12/14/2015 14:23 48.2 40.7 0.0 11.1 115.0 115.0 16 11 -2.0 -2.0 -11.6
GEW-004 12/21/2015 11:37 52.3 42.2 0.0 5.5 100.0 100.0 35 44 -0.2 -0.2 -10.3
GEW-004 12/29/2015 11:16 53.9 40.0 0.0 6.1 100.9 0 0 -0.8 -0.8 -9.7
GEW-005 12/7/2015 11:29 39.7 35.9 0.0 24.4 80.0 80.0 -0.2 -0.2 -8.8
GEW-005 12/15/2015 13:42 42.1 34.6 0.0 23.3 85.0 85.0 0.1 0.1 -10.5
GEW-005 12/15/2015 13:47 41.0 35.7 0.0 23.3 88.0 88.0 21 20 0.0 0.0 -9.7
GEW-005 12/21/2015 11:59 41.8 36.5 0.0 21.7 88.0 88.0 36 38 -0.2 -0.2 -10.1
GEW-005 12/29/2015 14:05 42.7 34.9 0.0 22.4 93.4 0 0 -0.3 -0.3 -7.8
GEW-006 12/7/2015 11:33 46.6 38.1 0.0 15.3 70.0 70.0 -0.1 -0.1 -8.6
GEW-006 12/15/2015 14:06 51.9 38.9 0.0 9.2 70.0 70.0 1 0.0 0.0 -9.6
GEW-006 12/15/2015 14:08 52.2 38.5 0.0 9.3 70.0 70.0 15 15 -0.1 -0.1 -9.5
GEW-006 12/21/2015 14:57 51.9 39.1 0.0 9.0 84.0 84.0 10 4 -0.2 -0.2 -9.4
GEW-006 12/29/2015 14:19 51.7 37.3 0.0 11.0 82.5 0 0 -0.4 -0.4 -7.7
GEW-007 12/7/2015 14:02 57.0 42.9 0.0 0.1 80.0 80.0 -2.0 -1.9 -9.0
GEW-007 12/15/2015 14:29 58.0 41.9 0.0 0.1 85.0 85.0 9 2 -2.3 -2.3 -9.6
GEW-007 12/21/2015 15:13 56.6 43.3 0.0 0.1 90.0 90.0 8 8 -2.3 -2.2 -9.6
GEW-007 12/30/2015 11:45 55.5 42.5 0.0 2.0 90.5 7 9 -1.9 -1.9 -7.1
December 2015 MDNR MDS -

Bridgeton Landfill 1of11




December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GEW-008 12/7/2015 14:06 52.3 46.2 0.0 1.5 100.0 100.0 1 -0.7 -0.7 -8.9
GEW-008 12/15/2015 14:35 51.2 47.4 0.0 1.4 100.0 100.0 12 8 -1.1 -1.1 -9.6
GEW-008 12/15/2015 14:40 51.6 46.8 0.0 1.6 100.0 100.0 18 13 -1.2 -1.2 -9.5
GEW-008 12/21/2015 15:19 50.9 48.4 0.0 0.7 108.0 108.0 8 9 -1.0 -1.0 -9.4
GEW-008 12/30/2015 11:42 50.7 40.7 0.0 8.6 111.8 11 18 -0.7 -0.7 -6.8
GEW-009 12/7/2015 14:32 54.4 45.2 0.0 0.4 110.0 110.0 6 0.0 0.0 -5.9
GEW-009 12/7/2015 14:34 54.1 45.1 0.0 0.8 110.0 110.0 16 -0.6 -0.5 -5.7
GEW-009 12/15/2015 15:39 39.9 42.6 0.0 17.5 105.0 105.0 21 21 -1.8 -1.8 -12.4
GEW-009 12/15/2015 15:44 40.3 41.8 0.0 17.9 105.0 105.0 -0.9 -0.9 -12.6
GEW-009 12/23/2015 9:09 48.5 43.4 0.0 8.1 124.5 35 35 0.0 0.0 -11.3
GEW-009 12/30/2015 11:38 44.3 39.0 0.0 16.7 117.8 10 10 -0.4 -0.4 -13.0
GEW-010 12/7/2015 14:38 56.0 43.8 0.0 0.2 50.0 50.0 -1.3 -1.3 -8.5
GEW-010 12/16/2015 9:27 53.2 46.7 0.0 0.1 55.0 55.0 -0.2 -0.2 -4.6
GEW-010 12/16/2015 9:31 56.3 43.6 0.0 0.1 55.0 55.0 1 -0.2 -0.2 -4.2
GEW-010 12/23/2015 9:00 53.1 41.7 0.5 4.7 59.9 3 3 -1.6 -1.6 -11.2
GEW-010 12/29/2015 11:23 53.8 43.3 0.0 2.9 36.0 -3.6 -3.6 -15.6
GEW-020A 12/10/2015 14:10 0.9 57.8 4.3 37.0 90.0 90.0 193 192 -11.4 -11.4 -11.5
GEW-022R 12/10/2015 14:13 1.0 74.6 0.0 24.4 170.0 170.0 168 169 -9.8 -9.0 -8.0
GEW-022R 12/10/2015 14:14 1.0 73.8 0.0 25.2 170.0 170.0 128 170 -8.3 -9.8 -7.9
GEW-027A 12/10/2015 14:25 0.2 58.5 3.3 38.0 90.0 90.0 207 208 -13.5 -13.2 -13.5
GEW-028R 12/10/2015 14:28 0.2 54.4 4.7 40.7 150.0 150.0 199 196 -13.4 -13.3 -13.2
GEW-028R 12/10/2015 14:28 0.3 59.8 2.9 37.0 150.0 150.0 197 197 -13.5 -13.4 -13.4
GEW-038 12/8/2015 11:38 0.2 42.8 8.0 49.0 52.0 52.0 14 -14.1 -14.0 -14.0
GEW-038 12/8/2015 11:39 0.2 42.4 8.4 49.0 52.0 52.0 1 -14.6 -14.8 -15.0
GEW-038 12/16/2015 8:20 0.3 44.7 7.6 47.4 45.0 45.0 -3.7 -3.7 -3.8
GEW-038 12/16/2015 8:29 0.2 47.8 6.8 45.2 45.0 45.0 27 -3.6 -3.6 -3.6
GEW-038 12/23/2015 8:59 0.4 52.0 3.9 43.7 59.9 6 3 -8.2 -8.2 -11.4
GEW-038 12/29/2015 11:04 0.1 27.8 12.8 59.3 334 -11.7 -11.8 -15.3
GEW-038 12/29/2015 11:06 0.2 32.6 10.1 57.1 33.6 9 5 -1.2 -1.0 -14.8
GEW-039 12/1/2015 15:34 32.1 47.7 0.6 19.6 128.0 128.0 81 82 -1.9 -1.9 -17.4
GEW-039 12/8/2015 11:37 32.1 48.7 0.3 18.9 136.0 -1.4 -1.3 -22.2
GEW-039 12/8/2015 11:38 35.2 49.4 0.1 15.3 136.0 -1.3 -1.3 -22.6
GEW-039 12/16/2015 8:51 39.4 59.4 0.0 1.2 133.0 133.0 14 15 0.0 0.0 -5.0
GEW-039 12/16/2015 8:58 40.0 58.3 0.0 1.7 133.0 133.0 27 26 -0.2 -0.2 -5.0
GEW-039 12/23/2015 9:04 39.3 52.8 0.0 7.9 134.6 -0.8 -0.8 -11.1
GEW-039 12/23/2015 9:05 39.2 52.3 0.0 8.5 134.6 -0.7 -0.7 -10.8
GEW-039 12/29/2015 11:09 33.8 47.1 0.0 19.1 130.8 -1.8 -1.8 -15.8
GEW-039 12/29/2015 11:10 33.1 45.7 0.0 21.2 130.5 -1.8 -1.8 -15.7
GEW-040 12/7/2015 9:42 56.9 43.0 0.0 0.1 70.0 70.0 21 -0.6 -0.6 -11.2
GEW-040 12/14/2015 10:20 57.2 42.7 0.0 0.1 80.0 80.0 34 38 -0.5 -0.5 -10.7
GEW-040 12/14/2015 10:26 56.6 43.3 0.0 0.1 80.0 80.0 30 31 -0.4 -0.4 -9.9
GEW-040 12/21/2015 10:22 57.8 42.0 0.0 0.2 80.0 80.0 -0.6 -0.6 -10.9
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GEW-040 12/29/2015 8:49 58.1 41.2 0.0 0.7 87.4 0 0 -1.3 -1.2 -13.3
GEW-040 12/29/2015 8:54 57.7 41.6 0.0 0.7 83.4 0 0 -0.6 -0.6 -10.0
GEW-041R 12/7/2015 9:45 58.0 41.9 0.0 0.1 71.0 71.0 9 -0.1 -0.1 -11.2
GEW-041R 12/14/2015 10:29 56.0 43.9 0.0 0.1 90.0 90.0 10 -0.1 -0.1 -7.8
GEW-041R 12/21/2015 10:27 56.6 43.3 0.0 0.1 88.0 88.0 -0.1 -0.1 -10.6
GEW-041R 12/29/2015 9:00 58.2 41.3 0.0 0.5 95.2 0 14 -0.5 -0.5 -9.4
GEW-042R 12/7/2015 9:47 56.9 43.0 0.0 0.1 94.0 94.0 21 21 -1.2 -1.2 -4.2
GEW-042R 12/14/2015 10:33 54.0 45.9 0.0 0.1 90.0 90.0 19 22 -1.2 -1.3 -3.4
GEW-042R 12/14/2015 10:37 53.5 46.4 0.0 0.1 90.0 90.0 16 16 -1.0 -1.1 -3.3
GEW-042R 12/21/2015 10:32 55.2 44.7 0.0 0.1 95.0 95.0 59 42 -1.4 -1.1 -3.1
GEW-042R 12/29/2015 9:05 56.5 43.1 0.0 0.4 99.9 11 0 -1.0 -1.0 -1.5
GEW-043R 12/7/2015 9:51 55.9 44.0 0.0 0.1 124.0 124.0 29 32 -1.4 -1.4 -10.7
GEW-043R 12/14/2015 10:49 55.0 44.9 0.0 0.1 120.0 120.0 42 40 -2.0 -2.0 -10.2
GEW-043R 12/21/2015 10:37 55.2 44.7 0.0 0.1 127.0 127.0 46 204 -1.7 -10.4 -10.4
GEW-043R 12/29/2015 9:10 55.4 42.6 0.0 2.0 126.1 33 40 -2.8 -2.9 -8.9
GEW-043R 12/29/2015 9:13 55.7 42.8 0.0 1.5 119.1 20 20 -1.6 -1.6 -9.7
GEW-044 12/7/2015 9:55 50.2 39.0 0.0 10.8 80.0 80.0 -0.8 -0.8 -4.9
GEW-044 12/14/2015 10:53 46.9 36.8 0.0 16.3 70.0 70.0 -1.2 -1.2 -5.5
GEW-044 12/21/2015 10:43 49.9 38.2 0.0 11.9 70.0 70.0 4 8 -0.6 -0.6 -4.5
GEW-044 12/29/2015 9:21 55.0 41.2 0.0 3.8 46.9 0 0 -2.8 -2.8 -3.8
GEW-044 12/29/2015 9:23 55.8 41.4 0.0 2.8 47.2 0 0 -3.0 -3.0 -4.2
GEW-045R 12/7/2015 10:00 58.0 41.9 0.0 0.1 65.0 65.0 -2.2 -2.2 -11.2
GEW-045R 12/14/2015 11:05 58.4 41.4 0.0 0.2 55.0 55.0 -2.7 -2.8 -10.4
GEW-045R 12/14/2015 11:10 58.3 41.6 0.0 0.1 55.0 55.0 -3.1 -2.7 -10.4
GEW-045R 12/21/2015 10:48 54.1 45.8 0.0 0.1 65.0 65.0 1.8 1.8 -10.6
GEW-045R 12/21/2015 10:52 54.2 45.7 0.0 0.1 75.0 75.0 3 -0.5 -0.4 -10.6
GEW-045R 12/29/2015 9:53 59.3 40.6 0.0 0.1 47.6 8 8 -2.8 -2.8 -9.7
GEW-046R 12/4/2015 18:17 54.8 39.5 0.0 5.7 44.5 0 0 0.4 0.4 -11.6
GEW-046R 12/4/2015 18:18 54.6 40.2 0.0 5.2 44.5 0 0 0.4 0.4 -11.6
GEW-046R 12/7/2015 10:03 57.0 42.9 0.0 0.1 40.0 40.0 0.3 0.3 -11.3
GEW-046R 12/7/2015 10:05 56.9 43.0 0.0 0.1 50.0 50.0 0.1 0.1 -11.1
GEW-046R 12/14/2015 11:37 48.4 41.1 0.0 10.5 80.0 80.0 -1.3 -1.3 -10.6
GEW-046R 12/14/2015 11:41 48.3 41.6 0.0 10.1 80.0 80.0 -1.6 -1.2 -10.6
GEW-046R 12/21/2015 11:00 51.3 42.9 0.0 5.8 73.0 73.0 33 33 -0.1 0.0 -10.5
GEW-046R 12/21/2015 11:04 51.2 42.8 0.0 6.0 73.0 73.0 30 31 -0.1 -0.1 -10.6
GEW-046R 12/29/2015 9:56 53.5 40.3 0.0 6.2 81.2 0 0 -1.1 -1.1 -9.7
GEW-047R 12/7/2015 11:26 42.5 36.9 0.0 20.6 90.0 90.0 11 -0.2 -0.2 -8.6
GEW-047R 12/14/2015 15:55 36.9 34.2 0.1 28.8 90.0 90.0 17 20 -1.1 -1.1 -9.9
GEW-047R 12/14/2015 16:00 36.9 34.0 0.2 28.9 90.0 90.0 14 19 -0.9 -0.9 -10.3
GEW-047R 12/21/2015 11:49 50.8 41.3 1.3 6.6 52.0 52.0 13 12 0.2 0.2 -9.5
GEW-047R 12/21/2015 11:53 55.4 44.5 0.0 0.1 70.0 70.0 17 14 0.0 0.0 -10.1
GEW-047R 12/29/2015 13:59 46.4 36.8 0.1 16.7 103.5 0 0 -0.3 -0.3 -7.8
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GEW-048 12/7/2015 11:31 53.1 41.4 0.0 5.5 90.0 90.0 -0.2 -0.2 -8.2
GEW-048 12/15/2015 13:52 52.1 40.0 0.0 7.9 85.0 88.0 20 22 0.0 0.0 -9.5
GEW-048 12/15/2015 14:02 51.2 40.6 0.0 8.2 85.0 85.0 30 28 -0.1 -0.1 -9.2
GEW-048 12/21/2015 14:52 52.5 41.1 0.0 6.4 94.0 94.0 -0.4 -0.3 -8.2
GEW-048 12/29/2015 14:12 52.2 38.6 0.0 9.2 101.3 0 0 -0.5 -0.4 -7.3
GEW-049 12/7/2015 14:10 54.2 42.3 0.0 3.5 80.0 80.0 0.1 0.1 -3.0
GEW-049 12/7/2015 14:11 54.8 41.7 0.0 3.5 92.0 92.0 -0.1 -0.1 -2.5
GEW-049 12/15/2015 14:45 46.5 39.7 0.0 13.8 100.0 100.0 26 -0.8 -0.7 -4.2
GEW-049 12/15/2015 14:50 50.4 39.2 0.0 10.4 100.0 100.0 10 8 -0.6 -0.5 -4.5
GEW-049 12/21/2015 15:25 48.5 39.8 0.0 11.7 100.0 100.0 34 36 -0.3 -0.3 -3.6
GEW-049 12/30/2015 11:12 54.7 37.2 0.0 8.1 84.0 0 0 0.1 0.1 -1.2
GEW-049 12/30/2015 11:14 54.3 38.2 0.0 7.5 100.7 12 15 0.0 -0.1 -0.6
GEW-050 12/7/2015 11:39 48.5 38.7 0.0 12.8 90.0 90.0 15 8 -0.5 -0.5 -5.5
GEW-050 12/7/2015 11:41 48.5 39.1 0.0 12.4 90.0 90.0 20 19 -0.3 -0.3 -5.1
GEW-050 12/15/2015 14:15 51.4 39.7 0.0 8.9 95.0 95.0 18 15 -0.1 -0.1 -4.3
GEW-050 12/21/2015 15:01 53.8 40.4 0.0 5.8 99.0 99.0 30 32 -0.1 -0.1 -3.8
GEW-050 12/29/2015 14:23 52.7 36.1 0.0 11.2 101.5 11 12 -0.4 -0.4 -2.5
GEW-051 12/7/2015 14:14 56.1 43.8 0.0 0.1 98.0 98.0 0.4 0.4 -8.6
GEW-051 12/7/2015 14:15 55.6 44.3 0.0 0.1 111.0 111.0 0.0 0.0 -7.9
GEW-051 12/15/2015 14:57 55.3 43.3 0.0 1.4 111.0 111.0 7 19 -1.2 -1.2 -9.5
GEW-051 12/21/2015 15:30 54.3 44.0 0.0 1.7 115.0 115.0 7 -0.2 -0.2 -9.7
GEW-051 12/30/2015 11:16 55.2 39.4 0.0 5.4 119.1 14 11 0.1 0.1 -7.0
GEW-051 12/30/2015 11:17 54.3 41.2 0.0 4.5 122.1 18 17 0.0 0.0 -6.9
GEW-052 12/7/2015 13:59 42.8 38.1 0.0 19.1 92.0 92.0 -0.1 -0.1 -9.2
GEW-052 12/15/2015 14:26 39.8 36.6 0.0 23.6 100.0 100.0 21 22 -0.2 -0.2 -9.8
GEW-052 12/21/2015 15:06 43.5 38.0 0.0 18.5 100.0 100.0 4 5 -0.1 -0.1 -9.4
GEW-052 12/30/2015 11:09 44.8 333 0.2 21.7 109.0 35 34 -0.1 -0.1 -7.5
GEW-053 12/7/2015 14:20 55.4 42.6 0.0 2.0 137.0 137.0 0.5 0.5 -8.6
GEW-053 12/7/2015 14:21 50.5 45.3 0.0 4.2 144.0 144.0 0.1 0.1 -8.0
GEW-053 12/15/2015 15:04 53.1 43.2 0.0 3.7 133.0 133.0 0 10 -1.2 -1.2 -10.0
GEW-053 12/15/2015 15:09 50.8 45.0 0.0 4.2 133.0 133.0 12 -1.3 -1.3 -11.0
GEW-053 12/21/2015 15:33 49.4 44.3 0.0 6.3 135.0 135.0 16 16 -0.9 -0.9 -9.6
GEW-053 12/21/2015 15:34 49.8 43.8 0.0 6.4 135.0 135.0 13 12 -0.8 -0.8 -9.7
GEW-053 12/30/2015 11:20 51.3 41.4 0.0 7.3 136.0 20 20 -0.2 -0.2 -7.3
GEW-053 12/30/2015 11:20 50.3 43.1 0.0 6.6 135.6 20 20 -0.2 -0.2 -7.2
GEW-054 12/7/2015 14:24 52.2 45.9 0.0 1.9 133.0 133.0 0.7 0.6 -8.5
GEW-054 12/7/2015 14:25 52.1 46.0 0.0 1.9 140.0 140.0 0.0 0.1 -8.6
GEW-054 12/15/2015 15:13 52.8 45.2 0.0 2.0 137.0 137.0 13 22 -1.2 -1.2 -10.5
GEW-054 12/15/2015 15:18 52.4 45.8 0.0 1.8 137.0 137.0 25 14 -1.2 -1.2 -10.5
GEW-054 12/21/2015 15:44 51.0 46.0 0.0 3.0 140.0 140.0 29 22 -0.8 -0.8 -10.1
GEW-054 12/21/2015 15:48 51.0 46.1 0.0 2.9 140.0 140.0 25 20 -0.6 -0.7 -8.7
GEW-054 12/30/2015 11:25 54.1 38.3 0.0 7.6 147.7 27 32 0.0 0.0 -6.1
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GEW-054 12/30/2015 11:26 52.3 41.8 0.0 5.9 147.7 31 27 -0.2 -0.2 -6.6
GEW-055 12/7/2015 14:28 54.3 44.7 0.0 1.0 100.0 100.0 0.3 0.3 -8.4
GEW-055 12/7/2015 14:29 54.5 44.7 0.0 0.8 110.0 110.0 -0.1 -0.2 -8.2
GEW-055 12/15/2015 15:28 53.6 45.2 0.0 1.2 115.0 115.0 17 -1.7 -1.7 -10.0
GEW-055 12/15/2015 15:34 54.8 44.4 0.0 0.8 115.0 115.0 -1.1 -1.0 -10.4
GEW-055 12/21/2015 15:51 53.2 45.0 0.0 1.8 111.0 111.0 7 9 -0.3 -0.4 -9.2
GEW-055 12/30/2015 11:29 52.5 42.3 0.0 5.2 116.8 10 0 0.0 0.0 -7.1
GEW-056R 12/7/2015 14:46 7.9 50.3 0.0 41.8 150.0 150.0 55 56 -1.1 -1.2 -3.2
GEW-056R 12/7/2015 14:47 8.0 49.2 0.1 42.7 150.0 150.0 56 56 -1.1 -1.2 -34
GEW-056R 12/16/2015 9:06 2.6 61.1 0.0 36.3 145.0 145.0 12 15 -0.1 -0.1 -0.4
GEW-056R 12/16/2015 9:14 2.2 61.6 0.0 36.2 145.0 145.0 15 16 -0.1 -0.1 -0.4
GEW-056R 12/23/2015 8:56 11.5 39.3 0.1 49.1 165.9 -3.7 -3.8 -7.3
GEW-056R 12/23/2015 8:57 11.6 38.2 0.1 50.1 165.9 -3.7 -3.7 -7.3
GEW-056R 12/29/2015 11:18 9.4 41.4 0.0 49.2 165.0 -6.0 -6.0 -9.3
GEW-056R 12/29/2015 11:19 9.6 38.4 0.0 52.0 165.0 -6.2 -6.0 -9.2
GEW-057B 12/17/2015 11:08 0.6 57.9 2.2 39.3 167.0 167.0 173 173 -10.8 -10.6 -10.6
GEW-057B 12/17/2015 11:08 0.6 62.3 0.5 36.6 167.0 167.0 175 175 -10.7 -10.9 -11.0
GEW-057R 12/17/2015 11:05 0.7 60.4 1.1 37.8 185.0 185.0 170 170 -10.7 -10.8 -10.8
GEW-057R 12/17/2015 11:06 0.7 61.8 0.5 37.0 185.0 185.0 172 170 -10.8 -10.8 -11.0
GEW-058 12/17/2015 10:59 5.0 60.6 0.9 33.5 172.0 172.0 -13.6 -13.6 -13.5
GEW-058 12/17/2015 11:00 5.1 62.0 0.3 32.6 172.0 172.0 -13.6 -13.5 -13.5
GEW-058A 12/17/2015 10:57 0.6 59.6 1.2 38.6 188.0 188.0 113 113 -4.9 -5.0 -13.5
GEW-058A 12/17/2015 10:58 0.6 59.2 1.2 39.0 188.0 188.0 119 119 -5.4 -5.3 -13.4
GEW-059R 12/17/2015 11:29 1.2 60.7 0.1 38.0 142.0 142.0 184 195 -12.0 -12.8 -13.2
GEW-059R 12/17/2015 11:30 1.2 61.4 0.0 374 142.0 142.0 198 196 -13.4 -13.1 -12.5
GEW-061B 12/17/2015 10:48 0.1 8.2 19.3 72.4 44.0 44.0 235 235 -12.7 -12.7 -12.9
GEW-061B 12/17/2015 10:48 0.1 7.3 20.1 72.5 44.0 44.0 238 239 -12.9 -12.9 -13.0
GEW-065A 12/17/2015 11:33 0.7 66.5 0.0 32.8 192.0 192.0 -13.0 -13.2 -13.1
GEW-065A 12/17/2015 11:34 0.7 68.2 0.0 31.1 192.0 192.0 -13.3 -13.3 -13.1
GEW-067A 12/17/2015 14:20 1.2 35.3 9.8 53.7 186.8 -4.6 -4.9 -4.4
GEW-067A 12/17/2015 14:22 1.6 50.1 3.0 45.3 189.1 -1.1 -0.5 -5.5
GEW-077 12/10/2015 13:51 0.5 72.0 0.0 27.5 111.0 111.0 182 176 -10.8 -10.5 -10.3
GEW-080 12/10/2015 13:54 0.4 22.8 13.2 63.6 50.0 50.0 216 210 -11.1 -11.1 -11.3
GEW-080 12/10/2015 13:55 0.2 12.1 17.0 70.7 50.0 50.0 218 223 -11.1 -11.3 -11.4
GEW-082R 12/10/2015 13:58 1.0 64.8 0.0 34.2 180.0 180.0 149 149 -8.1 -8.2 -10.3
GEW-082R 12/10/2015 14:00 1.0 65.0 0.0 34.0 180.0 180.0 150 152 -8.2 -8.6 -10.0
GEW-086 12/17/2015 10:40 14.8 39.2 5.0 41.0 110.0 110.0 108 109 -3.5 -3.5 -12.8
GEW-086 12/17/2015 10:41 14.8 38.4 5.2 41.6 110.0 110.0 108 108 -3.5 -3.6 -12.8
GEW-089 12/17/2015 10:44 8.1 31.8 10.6 49.5 55.0 55.0 45 43 -0.8 -0.8 -12.1
GEW-089 12/17/2015 10:45 7.9 30.9 11.1 50.1 55.0 55.0 44 45 -0.8 -0.8 -12.4
GEW-090 12/17/2015 14:25 6.8 58.3 0.1 34.8 173.0 173.0 175 174 -10.5 -10.5 -10.7
GEW-090 12/17/2015 14:25 6.8 57.9 0.1 35.2 173.0 173.0 176 178 -10.3 -10.7 -10.7
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GEW-102 12/17/2015 14:53 3.8 68.8 0.0 27.4 188.0 188.0 190 193 -14.3 -13.9 -13.8
GEW-102 12/17/2015 14:54 3.9 68.9 0.0 27.2 188.0 188.0 189 187 -13.4 -13.3 -13.5
GEW-104 12/17/2015 14:45 0.5 37.9 9.6 52.0 55.0 55.0 230 233 -14.2 -14.1 -14.1
GEW-104 12/17/2015 14:45 0.5 39.2 8.7 51.6 55.0 55.0 232 231 -14.2 -14.2 -14.2
GEW-105 12/17/2015 11:24 2.1 55.6 4.8 37.5 45.0 45.0 242 241 -16.4 -16.3 -16.4
GEW-109 12/1/2015 15:37 5.6 54.6 0.0 39.8 65.0 65.0 -12.5 -12.6 -18.0
GEW-109 12/8/2015 11:34 7.9 46.5 0.2 45.4 102.6 2 2 -13.7 -13.7 -22.8
GEW-109 12/16/2015 8:32 5.1 57.2 0.5 37.2 60.0 60.0 9 14 -3.3 -3.2 -4.9
GEW-109 12/16/2015 8:37 5.3 60.5 0.0 34.2 60.0 60.0 8 11 -3.3 -3.3 -5.0
GEW-109 12/23/2015 9:01 6.2 46.4 0.3 47.1 59.4 13 17 -10.2 -10.3 -11.1
GEW-109 12/29/2015 11:13 7.0 47.4 0.0 45.6 45.2 3 2 -12.3 -12.3 -15.5
GEW-109 12/29/2015 11:15 6.8 47.8 0.0 45.4 42.0 4 4 -7.8 -7.8 -15.6
GEW-110 12/7/2015 14:43 5.5 28.4 10.7 55.4 90.0 90.0 -0.5 -0.5 -6.1
GEW-110 12/7/2015 14:44 54 28.3 10.6 55.7 90.0 90.0 -0.5 -0.6 -8.5
GEW-110 12/16/2015 9:40 6.1 36.8 8.5 48.6 90.0 90.0 -0.2 -0.2 -4.2
GEW-110 12/16/2015 9:44 6.1 34.9 8.8 50.2 90.0 90.0 -0.3 -0.3 -4.1
GEW-110 12/23/2015 9:08 4.5 24.1 10.9 60.5 95.6 21 21 -0.6 -0.6 -11.1
GEW-110 12/23/2015 9:10 4.7 26.0 10.7 58.6 95.5 18 17 -0.4 -0.4 -12.4
GEW-110 12/29/2015 11:27 2.4 17.5 18.0 62.1 62.5 -0.7 -0.6 -16.6
GEW-110 12/29/2015 11:29 1.6 14.9 18.4 65.1 62.4 13 13 -0.3 -0.3 -16.0
GEW-116 12/4/2015 10:02 4.0 62.5 3.8 29.7 77.0 77.0 -6.1 -6.0 -8.8
GEW-116 12/10/2015 14:03 3.7 58.9 4.8 32.6 66.0 66.0 -7.5 -7.5 -11.3
GEW-117 12/10/2015 14:06 4.2 63.6 3.3 28.9 70.0 70.0 197 191 -11.5 -11.5 -11.5
GEW-120 12/10/2015 14:12 15.9 60.8 0.1 23.2 170.7 -3.4 -3.4 -3.3
GEW-120 12/10/2015 14:13 16.9 61.5 0.1 215 171.2 -3.4 -34 -3.2
GEW-121 12/10/2015 14:16 5.4 56.9 0.0 37.7 187.2 -9.3 -9.3 -9.2
GEW-121 12/10/2015 14:17 4.5 56.8 0.1 38.6 187.4 -9.3 -9.9 -9.5
GEW-122 12/10/2015 14:27 3.5 56.8 0.0 39.7 193.7 -1.9 -1.9 -2.0
GEW-122 12/10/2015 14:28 3.6 56.1 0.0 40.3 193.7 -2.4 -2.4 -2.4
GEW-123 12/10/2015 14:20 2.3 55.7 2.9 39.1 192.6 -11.3 -11.3 -11.7
GEW-123 12/10/2015 14:21 2.4 52.8 2.8 42.0 192.6 -11.0 -10.9 -11.4
GEW-124 12/10/2015 14:24 7.9 55.5 0.8 35.8 111.6 -11.3 -11.8 -11.2
GEW-125 12/18/2015 11:11 13 60.8 0.1 37.8 192.5 -8.2 -8.2 -11.0
GEW-125 12/18/2015 11:12 1.2 61.9 0.0 36.9 192.6 -8.4 -8.7 -11.3
GEW-126 12/15/2015 15:33 4.0 58.3 0.1 37.6 184.1 -11.6 -11.6 -11.1
GEW-126 12/15/2015 15:34 5.3 57.0 0.1 37.6 184.6 -11.5 -11.5 -11.0
GEW-127 12/15/2015 15:28 3.0 55.1 0.3 41.6 186.3 -11.6 -11.6 -11.7
GEW-127 12/15/2015 15:29 0.7 61.5 0.1 37.7 186.3 -8.7 -9.2 -11.9
GEW-128 12/18/2015 11:28 1.1 60.5 0.0 38.4 182.2 -11.8 -11.5 -11.3
GEW-128 12/18/2015 11:29 0.8 63.5 0.0 35.7 182.2 -11.5 -11.8 -11.1
GEW-129 12/15/2015 15:39 0.7 60.2 0.0 39.1 166.4 -8.7 -8.9 -12.1
GEW-129 12/15/2015 15:42 0.6 54.1 0.1 45.2 166.4 -10.1 -9.6 -12.3
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GEW-131 12/18/2015 11:15 21.4 56.4 0.1 22.1 125.1 -10.1 -10.1 -10.1
GEW-132 12/10/2015 14:32 9.4 48.7 2.7 39.2 181.4 -9.6 -9.7 -10.1
GEW-132 12/10/2015 14:34 9.7 49.0 2.8 38.5 181.4 -9.8 -9.3 -10.3
GEW-133 12/10/2015 14:08 1.5 55.9 0.2 42.4 71.4 7 11 -11.7 -11.7 -11.7
GEW-134 12/10/2015 14:03 16.5 58.1 0.3 25.1 168.3 -11.7 -12.1 -11.8
GEW-134 12/10/2015 14:04 17.3 54.2 0.3 28.2 168.3 -11.9 -11.8 -12.1
GEW-135 12/10/2015 14:00 7.5 55.4 0.5 36.6 178.7 -7.5 -7.3 -7.3
GEW-135 12/10/2015 14:01 7.1 55.3 0.5 37.1 178.7 -7.4 -7.4 -8.3
GEW-136 12/10/2015 13:56 2.4 17.5 16.8 63.3 133.3 -9.3 -9.4 -9.4
GEW-136 12/10/2015 13:57 2.3 12.6 17.3 67.8 136.6 -9.8 -9.8 -9.8
GEW-137 12/10/2015 13:52 20.2 36.3 1.3 42.2 120.1 -10.3 -10.4 -10.3
GEW-138 12/18/2015 13:40 16.1 43.9 1.5 38.5 157.0 -2.1 -2.1 -9.4
GEW-138 12/18/2015 13:40 15.7 45.7 1.5 37.1 157.0 -2.1 -2.1 -9.2
GEW-139 12/14/2015 16:56 4.4 54.3 2.5 38.8 184.6 -9.9 -9.9 -10.8
GEW-139 12/14/2015 16:57 4.3 49.5 2.6 43.6 184.6 -8.8 -8.5 -10.6
GEW-140 12/14/2015 16:52 3.6 60.4 0.1 35.9 179.3 19.8 19.8 20.1
GEW-140 12/14/2015 16:53 3.7 62.5 0.0 33.8 183.0 18.3 18.2 19.2
GEW-141 12/15/2015 15:46 1.3 58.5 0.0 40.2 148.5 -12.5 -12.7 -12.3
GEW-141 12/15/2015 15:47 1.1 61.2 0.1 37.6 140.0 -12.6 -12.6 -12.7
GEW-142 12/16/2015 8:23 0.3 60.6 0.0 39.1 104.2 41.9 42.3 42.0
GEW-142 12/16/2015 8:24 0.2 61.4 0.0 38.4 103.9 40.9 40.4 41.1
GEW-143 12/16/2015 8:19 0.2 53.7 1.1 45.0 103.0 -2.8 -2.4 -2.9
GEW-144 12/16/2015 8:12 0.8 55.2 1.3 42.7 70.2 8.0 5.9 8.1
GEW-144 12/16/2015 8:13 0.7 57.1 0.9 41.3 71.9 -1.4 -1.1 -1.3
GEW-145 12/18/2015 11:20 4.0 56.9 0.6 38.5 137.0 -13.1 -13.1 -12.8
GEW-145 12/18/2015 11:20 3.1 56.5 0.4 40.0 137.6 -13.1 -12.7 -13.0
GEW-146 12/14/2015 16:19 6.8 29.0 9.3 54.9 76.9 -8.5 -8.5 -9.4
GEW-146 12/14/2015 16:20 6.6 28.2 9.4 55.8 77.3 -6.0 -6.0 -10.9
GEW-147 12/18/2015 13:51 5.6 38.4 6.6 49.4 183.6 -10.3 -9.8 -11.7
GEW-147 12/18/2015 13:51 4.0 42.1 6.8 47.1 184.1 -7.6 -7.6 -11.4
GEW-148 12/14/2015 16:02 2.6 59.1 0.2 38.1 135.3 -11.5 -11.9 -11.6
GEW-148 12/14/2015 16:05 2.2 58.8 0.1 38.9 136.3 -9.6 -9.9 -11.8
GEW-149 12/14/2015 15:55 13.6 57.0 0.6 28.8 168.8 -0.6 -0.6 -11.1
GEW-149 12/14/2015 15:57 14.2 59.5 0.4 25.9 171.7 42 -3.3 -3.2 -11.7
GEW-150 12/17/2015 14:42 0.0 13.2 20.1 66.7 136.3 -5.9 -6.7 -6.2
GEW-150 12/23/2015 9:45 0.0 12.3 20.3 67.4 133.3 -4.2 -3.2 -4.8
GEW-151 12/18/2015 9:56 8.9 36.5 7.4 47.2 171.2 -10.6 -10.5 -13.5
GEW-151 12/18/2015 9:57 8.1 37.5 7.1 47.3 171.2 -10.5 -10.6 -12.6
GEW-153 12/14/2015 17:22 0.4 51.3 1.2 47.1 46.1 9.1 9.0 9.3
GEW-153 12/14/2015 17:23 0.4 54.2 1.0 44.4 46.2 9.1 9.1 9.4
GEW-154 12/14/2015 16:11 10.9 29.4 12.5 47.2 144.7 36 -5.7 -6.0 -8.1
GEW-154 12/14/2015 16:12 10.9 27.6 12.6 48.9 144.4 29 -4.5 -4.7 -10.3
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GEW-155 12/10/2015 13:45 3.5 24.1 12.2 60.2 108.6 -3.9 -3.8 -4.0
GEW-155 12/10/2015 13:47 3.4 24.4 12.4 59.8 108.5 -1.5 -1.5 -9.9
GEW-156 12/16/2015 8:03 6.6 9.7 14.8 68.9 120.4 -1.5 -1.5 -13.2
GEW-156 12/16/2015 8:04 5.9 12.9 14.4 66.8 124.0 -1.5 -1.4 -12.7
GIW-01 12/1/2015 15:51 3.1 67.7 0.2 29.0 189.6 31 48 -2.2 -2.0 -3.6
GIW-01 12/1/2015 15:54 2.9 65.2 0.1 31.8 189.1 23 0 -1.1 -1.2 -1.9
GIW-01 12/9/2015 13:47 3.1 77.0 0.0 19.9 182.0 182.0 17 21 -7.2 -7.4 -8.1
GIW-01 12/9/2015 13:51 3.1 76.2 0.0 20.7 182.0 182.0 30 34 -6.7 -6.9 -8.3
GIW-01 12/14/2015 15:40 3.0 65.3 0.1 31.6 185.7 17 -10.7 -11.0 -11.6
GIW-01 12/14/2015 15:42 2.7 66.9 0.0 30.4 186.3 45 -10.9 -10.9 -12.0
GIW-01 12/23/2015 9:16 3.0 67.4 0.0 29.6 187.0 14 0 -9.7 -9.7 -10.2
GIW-01 12/23/2015 9:17 2.9 69.5 0.0 27.6 186.5 0 16 -9.7 -9.7 -10.6
GIW-01 12/29/2015 11:40 2.4 56.5 3.9 37.2 183.5 43 38 -14.6 -14.2 -15.6
GIW-01 12/29/2015 11:42 2.3 56.6 3.7 37.4 183.1 35 20 -14.0 -13.8 -15.5
GIW-02 12/1/2015 15:41 5.9 321 9.9 52.1 62.7 0 0 -0.7 -0.7 -3.7
GIW-02 12/1/2015 15:42 6.1 31.3 9.5 53.1 63.1 12 12 -2.3 -2.3 -3.2
GIW-02 12/10/2015 10:11 6.8 37.0 7.7 48.5 51.0 51.0 80 -9.0 -8.8 -8.9
GIW-02 12/10/2015 10:15 7.0 36.7 7.9 48.4 51.0 51.0 30 -8.7 -8.6 -11.4
GIW-02 12/15/2015 14:04 5.3 24.7 11.1 58.9 63.8 45 45 -10.6 -10.6 -12.8
GIW-02 12/15/2015 14:05 5.1 24.0 11.0 59.9 63.5 0 0 -9.1 -9.1 -12.3
GIW-02 12/23/2015 10:15 0.1 12.5 19.1 68.3 61.7 3 3 -0.2 -0.2 -10.7
GIW-02 12/23/2015 10:16 0.0 11.2 19.2 69.6 60.9 6 7 -0.2 -0.3 -10.5
GIW-02 12/31/2015 8:17 0.4 58.4 1.2 40.0 313 0 0 -0.5 -0.4 -14.0
GIW-03 12/1/2015 15:33 0.4 55.3 2.2 42.1 63.0 0 4 -0.9 -1.1 -3.5
GIW-03 12/1/2015 15:34 0.3 49.2 6.6 43.9 63.5 12 0 -1.9 -2.1 -2.2
GIW-03 12/10/2015 10:05 0.2 25.5 13.8 60.5 52.0 52.0 -11.5 -10.9 -10.9
GIW-03 12/10/2015 10:09 0.2 24.5 14.0 61.3 52.0 52.0 -11.0 -11.0 -11.1
GIW-03 12/15/2015 14:10 0.6 23.3 13.4 62.7 48.7 15 10 -12.5 -12.4 -12.5
GIW-03 12/15/2015 14:12 0.1 26.2 12.7 61.0 48.9 13 0 -8.6 -8.6 -12.3
GIW-03 12/23/2015 10:12 0.1 20.8 16.9 62.2 61.1 6 2 -8.7 -8.4 -10.7
GIW-03 12/23/2015 10:14 0.1 17.4 17.6 64.9 61.1 10 5 -8.7 -8.7 -10.8
GIW-03 12/31/2015 8:16 0.4 54.0 0.7 44.9 313 12 12 0.0 0.0 -14.5
GIW-04 12/1/2015 15:28 0.8 52.3 0.3 46.6 61.9 15 0 -2.9 -2.2 -2.8
GIW-04 12/10/2015 9:59 0.2 15.1 16.2 68.5 55.0 55.0 -11.0 -11.1 -11.1
GIW-04 12/10/2015 10:02 0.2 12.9 16.6 70.3 55.0 55.0 8 -11.0 -11.0 -11.1
GIW-04 12/15/2015 14:17 0.2 214 14.4 64.0 48.4 8 0 -12.5 -12.5 -12.1
GIW-04 12/15/2015 14:19 0.5 31.3 7.8 60.4 48.5 8 8 -10.6 -10.6 -12.3
GIW-04 12/23/2015 10:07 0.5 38.5 7.8 53.2 59.7 8 8 -5.3 -5.7 -10.8
GIW-04 12/23/2015 10:09 0.5 42.3 6.9 50.3 59.9 7 8 -5.7 -5.7 -10.4
GIW-04 12/31/2015 8:12 0.2 10.1 19.9 69.8 31.1 0 0 -3.1 -3.1 -14.4
GIW-04 12/31/2015 8:12 0.1 8.0 19.4 72.5 30.9 0 0 -3.6 -3.6 -14.7
GIW-05 12/1/2015 15:44 3.8 67.2 0.0 29.0 40.0 40.0 0 -0.4 -0.9 -2.7
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GIW-05 12/9/2015 11:23 2.6 59.1 1.7 36.6 50.0 50.0 -4.7 -5.5 -7.7
GIW-05 12/9/2015 11:28 2.8 58.9 1.6 36.7 50.0 50.0 22 3 -4.4 -5.3 -8.1
GIW-05 12/14/2015 15:14 2.4 56.5 1.4 39.7 47.6 33 -9.9 -9.9 -10.6
GIW-05 12/14/2015 15:15 2.6 55.2 1.2 41.0 47.6 15 -8.0 -8.0 -10.8
GIW-05 12/23/2015 9:36 2.5 55.8 1.0 40.7 59.3 10 8 -8.6 -8.6 -10.8
GIW-05 12/23/2015 9:38 2.7 55.9 0.9 40.5 59.3 8 6 -7.7 -7.5 -10.5
GIW-05 12/29/2015 11:51 2.3 54.3 1.7 41.7 32.6 6 8 -12.7 -12.7 -15.0
GIW-05 12/29/2015 11:53 2.4 55.5 1.4 40.7 32.9 10 10 -0.5 -0.5 -15.5
GIW-06 12/1/2015 15:06 1.1 60.4 0.1 38.4 60.5 11 9 -3.0 -2.4 -3.1
GIW-06 12/10/2015 9:19 1.2 68.0 0.1 30.7 50.0 50.0 -10.2 -10.2 -10.6
GIW-06 12/10/2015 9:23 1.3 68.0 0.1 30.6 50.0 50.0 -10.3 -10.3 -10.3
GIW-06 12/15/2015 14:38 2.1 52.6 0.5 44.8 48.7 12 13 -12.0 -12.0 -12.2
GIW-06 12/15/2015 14:40 13 59.7 0.2 38.8 48.9 7 14 -4.2 -4.1 -12.2
GIW-06 12/23/2015 9:45 1.5 61.7 0.1 36.7 58.2 14 0 -10.6 -10.3 -10.5
GIW-06 12/31/2015 8:32 1.2 60.2 0.5 38.1 30.2 0 8 -15.1 -15.1 -14.9
GIW-07 12/1/2015 15:11 30.6 58.1 0.6 10.7 59.6 0 5 -18.3 -18.7 -18.8
GIW-07 12/10/2015 9:29 29.7 63.3 0.3 6.7 50.0 50.0 -10.8 -10.8 -10.7
GIW-07 12/10/2015 9:33 29.8 62.7 0.6 6.9 50.0 50.0 13 -10.7 -10.7 -10.7
GIW-07 12/15/2015 14:52 30.0 56.9 0.6 12.5 49.6 0 9 -12.5 -12.7 -12.2
GIW-07 12/15/2015 14:54 30.1 55.0 0.7 14.2 49.7 7 6 -10.6 -10.6 -12.2
GIW-07 12/23/2015 9:50 30.1 54.3 0.6 15.0 58.4 10 14 -9.7 -9.7 -10.2
GIW-07 12/31/2015 8:30 4.6 28.1 2.3 65.0 29.7 3 3 -14.7 -14.7 -15.0
GIW-08 12/1/2015 15:38 24.3 65.7 1.1 8.9 40.0 40.0 107 106 -3.0 -3.0 -19.1
GIW-08 12/9/2015 11:14 26.8 63.0 1.3 8.9 55.0 55.0 105 104 -2.9 -2.9 -18.7
GIW-08 12/9/2015 11:18 27.3 61.8 2.6 8.3 55.0 55.0 105 105 -2.8 -2.8 -18.7
GIW-08 12/10/2015 9:10 12.6 29.3 12.3 45.8 45.0 45.0 209 208 -10.9 -10.8 -11.0
GIW-08 12/10/2015 9:14 27.4 68.0 0.4 4.2 45.0 45.0 200 199 -10.4 -10.4 -10.3
GIW-08 12/15/2015 14:46 27.3 60.1 0.0 12.6 49.9 109 109 -2.2 -2.3 -12.2
GIW-08 12/15/2015 14:48 28.2 59.2 0.1 12.5 50.5 -7.7 -7.6 -12.0
GIW-08 12/23/2015 9:54 28.0 56.7 0.0 15.3 59.2 184 185 -6.3 -6.7 -11.4
GIW-08 12/31/2015 8:27 7.6 16.6 16.9 58.9 44.8 -5.8 -5.4 -15.4
GIW-08 12/31/2015 8:28 7.7 15.8 16.9 59.6 44.8 -6.3 -6.2 -14.9
GIW-09 12/1/2015 15:16 3.1 13.8 15.8 67.3 66.8 -5.4 -4.9 -17.7
GIW-09 12/1/2015 15:17 3.4 12.4 16.1 68.1 66.2 -3.1 -3.0 -21.3
GIW-09 12/10/2015 9:01 5.5 23.2 13.2 58.1 45.0 45.0 163 161 -7.3 -8.1 -10.8
GIW-09 12/10/2015 9:05 5.7 20.4 13.9 60.0 45.0 45.0 178 181 -7.3 -7.2 -10.9
GIW-09 12/15/2015 14:31 6.0 26.5 13.1 54.4 59.9 -7.3 -7.8 -12.4
GIW-09 12/15/2015 14:33 7.6 17.9 14.1 60.4 59.1 -2.7 -2.7 -12.0
GIW-09 12/23/2015 9:57 7.7 21.1 14.5 56.7 65.8 -2.9 -3.0 -8.8
GIW-09 12/23/2015 9:59 7.6 18.8 14.9 58.7 65.8 -2.9 -2.9 -9.2
GIW-09 12/31/2015 8:26 3.4 33.9 14.5 48.2 445 -6.4 -6.8 -14.9
GIW-09 12/31/2015 8:26 4.7 28.3 14.8 52.2 445 -7.6 -9.8 -15.0
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

GIW-10 12/1/2015 15:24 0.5 54.9 0.2 44.4 60.2 13 14 -2.2 -2.2 -2.8
GIW-10 12/10/2015 9:52 0.6 59.7 0.6 39.1 50.0 50.0 -7.9 -7.9 -10.9
GIW-10 12/10/2015 9:56 0.5 56.9 1.6 41.0 50.0 50.0 12 -7.7 -7.7 -11.0
GIW-10 12/15/2015 14:23 0.4 48.1 2.2 49.3 48.9 8 6 -10.1 -10.1 -11.9
GIW-10 12/15/2015 14:26 0.3 51.9 0.7 47.1 49.0 12 10 -8.7 -8.7 -12.1
GIW-10 12/23/2015 10:02 0.5 38.7 6.7 54.1 58.7 10 8 -9.7 -9.7 -10.3
GIW-10 12/23/2015 10:03 0.5 43.3 4.9 51.3 59.0 10 4 -10.9 -10.9 -10.3
GIW-10 12/31/2015 8:22 0.3 32.5 8.5 58.7 30.2 4 3 -11.2 -11.2 -14.6
GIW-10 12/31/2015 8:23 0.3 37.1 7.3 55.3 30.2 6 6 -13.6 -13.6 -14.7
GIW-11 12/1/2015 15:47 3.1 67.2 0.1 29.6 55.0 55.0 36 38 -0.4 -0.4 -3.0
GIW-11 12/9/2015 11:33 3.0 60.1 1.9 35.0 50.0 50.0 85 85 -1.8 -1.8 -7.6
GIW-11 12/9/2015 11:39 2.9 59.9 2.1 35.1 50.0 50.0 85 85 -1.8 -1.8 -7.8
GIW-11 12/14/2015 15:19 3.6 51.9 3.6 40.9 55.2 -3.3 -3.3 -11.6
GIW-11 12/23/2015 9:20 3.1 56.5 2.4 38.0 62.2 -2.9 -2.8 -10.7
GIW-11 12/29/2015 11:46 3.6 47.4 5.5 43.5 48.0 -4.4 -4.4 -15.5
GIW-11 12/29/2015 11:47 3.8 45.0 5.4 45.8 48.2 -4.5 -4.5 -15.6
GIW-12 12/1/2015 15:49 4.0 28.9 9.6 57.5 50.0 50.0 65 67 -1.2 -1.2 -2.6
GIW-12 12/9/2015 11:43 4.4 25.5 9.9 60.2 62.0 62.0 102 104 -2.4 -2.4 -7.7
GIW-12 12/9/2015 11:46 4.5 23.2 10.5 61.8 62.0 62.0 103 101 -2.4 -2.4 -7.7
GIW-12 12/14/2015 15:25 3.4 21.2 10.9 64.5 67.1 -3.7 -3.8 -11.6
GIW-12 12/14/2015 15:30 3.5 20.0 11.0 65.5 67.1 -3.7 -3.7 -11.7
GIW-12 12/23/2015 9:16 3.7 24.0 10.9 61.4 74.5 -3.5 -3.5 -10.8
GIW-12 12/23/2015 9:17 3.6 20.6 11.1 64.7 74.7 -3.5 -3.5 -10.5
GIW-12 12/29/2015 11:35 2.3 18.7 14.6 64.4 61.9 -6.2 -6.2 -15.1
GIW-12 12/29/2015 11:36 2.4 16.3 15.0 66.3 59.9 -3.2 -3.2 -15.3
GIW-13 12/1/2015 15:51 6.2 69.8 0.0 24.0 54.0 54.0 47 47 -0.6 -0.4 -0.3
GIW-13 12/9/2015 13:36 12.7 64.9 0.0 22.4 60.0 60.0 125 128 -4.3 -4.3 -4.0
GIW-13 12/9/2015 13:40 12.5 65.6 0.0 21.9 60.0 60.0 126 125 -4.2 -4.0 -4.1
GIW-13 12/14/2015 15:36 13.1 55.9 0.6 30.4 46.6 -7.4 -7.5 -7.3
GIW-13 12/23/2015 9:13 11.3 53.2 0.5 35.0 58.7 -6.5 -6.5 -6.4
GIW-13 12/29/2015 11:32 13.8 55.7 0.3 30.2 35.1 -10.8 -10.8 -11.0
LCS-5A 12/7/2015 14:17 56.3 43.6 0.0 0.1 70.0 70.0 192 185 -8.1 -8.0 -7.9
LCS-5A 12/15/2015 15:00 56.5 434 0.0 0.1 75.0 75.0 211 210 -9.9 -9.8 -9.7
LCS-5A 12/21/2015 15:39 57.6 42.3 0.0 0.1 90.0 90.0 203 202 -9.2 -9.2 -9.5
LCS-5A 12/30/2015 11:23 56.0 42.7 0.0 1.3 87.9 -6.7 -6.8 -7.0
LCS-6B 12/7/2015 10:55 52.6 41.7 0.7 5.0 40.0 40.0 23 52 -1.1 -1.2 -8.5
LCS-6B 12/14/2015 15:51 57.1 42.7 0.1 0.1 55.0 55.0 18 19 -2.5 -2.5 -10.1
LCS-6B 12/21/2015 11:44 50.9 41.9 0.6 6.6 73.0 73.0 40 11 -1.0 -1.0 -10.2
LCS-6B 12/29/2015 13:54 50.8 39.6 0.0 9.6 44.8 12 11 -1.7 -1.7 -7.9
PGW-60 12/4/2015 8:11 56.1 38.7 1.7 3.5 47.0 47.0 6 11 -10.2 -10.2 -10.0
PGW-60 12/4/2015 18:06 60.4 37.8 0.0 1.8 45.3 12 13 18.0 18.0 -11.1
PGW-60 12/4/2015 18:07 59.4 39.0 0.0 1.6 44.6 12 9 23.4 23.4 -11.1
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December 2015 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, 0, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Iant’ritsastlc Ad;rztseglc P?éztsinr]e
(% vol) °F scfm H,0

PGW-60 12/7/2015 10:14 57.0 42.9 0.0 0.1 35.0 35.0 34.3 35.4 -10.8
PGW-60 12/7/2015 10:15 57.1 42.8 0.0 0.1 35.0 35.0 23.7 23.5 -10.0
PGW-60 12/14/2015 13:31 59.5 40.4 0.0 0.1 35.0 35.0 18 17 -6.6 -6.7 -10.7
PGW-60 12/21/2015 11:12 56.8 38.7 0.9 3.6 60.0 60.0 5 9 -8.6 -8.6 -10.5
PGW-60 12/29/2015 10:18 60.7 32.9 2.1 4.3 34.9 19 19 -8.1 -8.1 -9.7
PGW-60 12/29/2015 10:20 55.7 35.6 1.9 6.8 35.4 14 12 -4.6 -4.6 -9.7
SEW-002 12/17/2015 15:34 0.5 27.1 9.0 63.4 38.0 11 13 -10.2 -10.3 -12.3
SEW-002 12/17/2015 15:36 0.5 37.1 7.3 55.1 38.0 8 8 -10.7 -10.7 -11.9
T-56 12/7/2015 11:37 45.1 35.7 0.0 19.2 40.0 40.0 -0.2 -0.2 -8.7
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ATTACHMENT E-2

MAXIMUM WELLHEAD TEMPERATURE TABLE




Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

well Name Maximum Initial Temperature From All Monthly Wellhead Readings (in °F) If:]z Comments
September 2015 October 2015 November 2015 | December 2015 ><30°F
GEW-001 - - - -
GEW-002 122.4 119.9 116.5 122.0
GEW-003 118.3 119.4 117.3 111.9
GEW-004 122.1 121.0 120.4 115.0
GEW-005 100.2 97.3 97.9 93.4
GEW-006 93.6 94.0 95.0 84.0
GEW-007 102.4 99.2 96.9 90.5
GEW-008 116.0 115.0 114.3 111.8
GEW-009 126.3 126.3 125.4 124.5
GEW-010 112.3 100.4 77.3 59.9
GEW-011 - - 51.5 -
GEW-013A - - - -
GEW-014A - - - -
GEW-015 - - - -
GEW-016R - - - -
GEW-018B - - - -
GEW-018R - - 150.1 -
GEW-019A - - - -
GEW-020A - 110.6 146.2 90.0 _—
GEW-021A -- -- 156.2 --
GEW-022R 191.4 193.7 192.5 170.0
GEW-023A -- -- -- --
GEW-024A - - - -
GEW-025A -- -- -- --
GEW-026R 95.6 68.0 - -
GEW-027A 121.5 -- -- 90.0
GEW-028R 189.1 194.8 195.1 150.0 .
GEW-029 -- - -- -
GEW-030R - - - -
GEW-033R -- - -- -
GEW-034 - - - -
GEW-034A -- - -- -
GEW-035 - - - -
GEW-036 -- - -- -
GEW-037 - - - -
GEW-038 136.0 101.7 108.6 59.9 Te—
GEW-039 134.0 136.0 136.6 136.0
GEW-040 96.9 94.8 93.4 87.4
GEW-041R 107.9 107.2 108.7 95.2
GEW-042R 103.4 105.2 110.4 99.9
GEW-043R 131.9 130.5 138.3 127.0
GEW-044 98.7 90.3 95.6 80.0
GEW-045R 97.1 92.9 92.1 75.0
GEW-046R 101.5 100.0 100.1 81.2
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Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

well Name Maximum Initial Temperature From All Monthly Wellhead Readings (in °F) If:]z Comments
September 2015 October 2015 November 2015 | December 2015 ><30°F
GEW-047R 118.8 115.7 115.0 103.5
GEW-048 107.4 107.0 105.8 101.3
GEW-049 115.0 113.2 112.5 100.7
GEW-050 109.7 108.6 109.7 101.5
GEW-051 129.6 128.0 125.8 122.1
GEW-052 118.1 115.0 114.7 109.0
GEW-053 140.7 140.7 139.3 144.0
GEW-054 143.6 150.9 144.0 147.7
GEW-055 128.7 129.9 125.1 116.8
GEW-056R 178.6 171.6 168.8 165.9
GEW-057B 184.1 158.4 80.0 167.0 T~
GEW-057R 192.5 188.5 176.7 185.0
GEW-058 188.5 187.9 185.7 172.0
GEW-058A 182.0 181.9 164.0 188.0
GEW-059R 186.8 186.3 186.8 142.0 i \
GEW-061B 96.8 92.8 55.3 44.0
GEW-064A - - - -
GEW-065A 195.4 194.2 191.3 192.0
GEW-066 - - - -
GEW-067A 190.2 186.3 160.0 189.1
GEW-068A - - - -
GEW-069R - - - -
GEW-070R - - - -
GEW-071 - - - -
GEW-071B - - - -
GEW-072RR - - - -
GEW-073R - - - -
GEW-075 - - - -
GEW-076R - - - -
GEW-077 - 184.1 90.0 111.0
GEW-078R - - - -
GEW-080 - 90.7 40.0 50.0
GEW-081 - - - -
GEW-082R 192.5 192.5 194.9 180.0
GEW-083 - - - -
GEW-084 - - - -
GEW-085 - - - -
GEW-086 137.3 106.0 97.1 110.0
GEW-087 - - - -
GEW-088 - - - -
GEW-089 101.5 93.6 80.0 55.0
GEW-090 188.5 189.6 187.4 173.0
GEW-091 - - - -
GEW-100 - - - -
GEW-101 - - - -
December 2015 MDNR MDS Data -
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Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

well Name Maximum Initial Temperature From All Monthly Wellhead Readings (in °F) If:]z Comments
September 2015 October 2015 November 2015 | December 2015 ><30°F

GEW-102 823 85.6 148.8 188.0 I
GEW-103 - - - -

GEW-104 110.9 97.3 81.5 55.0

GEW-105 100.2 95.2 75.0 45.0

GEW-106 - - - -

GEW-107 99.6 89.5 40.0 -

GEW-108 - - - -

GEW-109 180.8 180.9 81.9 102.6

GEW-110 136.0 120.2 133.0 95.6 T
GEW-112 - - - -

GEW-113 - - - -

GEW-116 105.0 88.9 82.5 77.0

GEW-117 139.0 82.4 115.5 70.0 \/“"&R‘
GEW-118 - - - -

GEW-120 176.7 177.7 186.8 171.2

GEW-121 189.1 189.1 189.1 187.4

GEW-122 184.6 183.5 184.6 193.7

GEW-123 183.5 190.7 193.7 192.6

GEW-124 162.3 166.4 163.2 111.6 - T~
GEW-125 191.3 91.3 191.9 192.6

GEW-126 180.8 193.3 191.3 184.6

GEW-127 95.6 176.2 188.0 186.3

GEW-128 181.4 182.4 183.5 182.2

GEW-129 162.6 162.2 159.6 166.4

GEW-130 - - - -

GEW-131 149.1 175.8 161.1 125.1 -")_"‘*x\_,
GEW-132 180.3 177.7 182.5 181.4

GEW-133 81.9 103.2 71.2 71.4

GEW-134 179.3 173.6 176.2 168.3

GEW-135 189.6 186.3 186.8 178.7

GEW-136 158.3 134.7 184.6 136.6 ‘-—___‘/A\
GEW-137 113.8 120.2 115.5 120.1

GEW-138 191.3 162.7 164.5 157.0

GEW-139 190.8 188.3 188.5 184.6

GEW-140 185.7 184.6 185.7 183.0

GEW-141 148.1 147.7 153.7 148.5

GEW-142 185.4 159.6 115.2 104.2

GEW-143 149.7 118.3 109.0 103.0

GEW-144 102.2 109.0 98.3 71.9

GEW-145 98.3 85.6 144.2 137.6

GEW-146 103.4 99.0 89.7 77.3

GEW-147 191.8 190.2 191.3 184.1

GEW-148 89.7 172.3 71.4 136.3 — S~ —
GEW-149 145.1 153.3 172.6 171.7

GEW-150 181.9 172.7 182.4 136.3 TN
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Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

well Name Maximum Initial Temperature From All Monthly Wellhead Readings (in °F) Iz:z Comments
September 2015 October 2015 November 2015 | December 2015 ><30°F
GEW-151 196.0 93.6 189.2 171.2
GEW-152 193.7 179.8 192.5 -
GEW-153 131.4 136.2 130.5 46.2 T
GEW-154 93.7 191.9 184.1 144.7 /_ T
GEW-155 146.2 120.4 122.6 108.6
GEW-156 155.9 160.1 118.6 124.0
GIw-01 189.6 188.5 189.1 189.6
GIW-02 100.4 91.1 77.3 63.8
GIW-03 96.7 89.6 74.8 63.5
GIW-04 92.7 92.7 71.2 61.9
GIW-05 97.9 88.7 61.8 59.3
GIW-06 95.2 87.5 72.2 60.5
GIW-07 95.0 89.5 69.5 59.6
GIW-08 99.4 86.0 68.5 59.2
GIW-09 98.4 88.3 78.6 66.8
GIW-10 95.0 90.7 70.9 60.2
GIwW-11 101.3 93.2 74.9 62.2
GIW-12 107.2 96.2 83.6 74.7
GIW-13 144.4 87.8 71.7 60.0
LCS-1D - - - -
LCS-2D - - - -
LCS-3C - - - -
LCS-4B - - - -
LCS-5A 94.8 94.6 94.7 90.0
LCS-6B 99.7 88.8 79.8 73.0
PGW-60 91.2 88.3 81.9 60.0
SEW-002 - 78.0 54.3 38.0
SEW-012A - - - -
SEW-017R - - - -
SEW-031R - - - -
SEW-032R - - - -
SEW-060R - - - -
SEW-061R - - - -
SEW-062R - - - -
SEW-063 - - - -
SEW-064 - - - -
SEW-067 - - - -
SEW-072R - - - -
SEW-074 - - - -
SEW-079R - - - -
T-56 87.8 77.0 69.4 40.0
-- = Indicates no data available.
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SETTLEMENT FRONT MAP
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GRAPHIC SCALE

NOTES

EXISTING CONTOURS DEVELOPED FROM SITE AERIAL TOPOGRAPHIC
SURVEY BY COOPER AERIAL SURVEYS, CO. ON FEBRUARY 10, 2015.

FOR CLARITY, NOT ALL SITE FEATURES MAY BE SHOWN.

ELEVATION DIFFERENCE DETERMINED BY SUBTRACTING SPOT ELEVATIONS
SURVEYED ON 11-18-15 FROM SPOT ELEVATIONS SURVEYED ON 12-15-15.

SURVEY POINTS WERE PERFORMED USING GPS METHODS.

SETTLEMENT RANGE SURFACE WAS GENERATED FROM THE SPOT
ELEVATION DIFFERENCES.

ELEVATION DIFFERENCES THAT ARE SHOWN AS NEGATIVE INDICATE SPOTS
OF SETTLEMENT.

ANY POINTS THAT ARE NOT A GROUND-TO-GROUND COMPARISON TO THE
PREVIOUS MONTH'S POINTS, OR THAT WERE NOT SURVEYED IN THE SAME
LOCATION AS THE PREVIOUS MONTH ARE NOT INCLUDED AND WERE NOT

USED IN ANY SURFACE GENERATION.

LEGEND
X -0.42 SPOT ELEVATION DIFFERENCE (12-15-15 TO 11-18-15)
MINOR ELEVATION CHANGE CONTOUR (0.25 FEET)
-0.50 MAJOR ELEVATION CHANGE CONTOUR (0.50 FEET)
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1.35' PER 30 DAYS FOR CURRENT PERIOD OF DAYS

(AREA REPRESENTS 1.215' OVER 27 DAYS BASED ON
CONVERSION)
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ATTACHMENT G

SUMMARY OF ODOR COMPLAINTS




December 1, 2015 — December 31, 2015 / MDNR ODOR COMPLAINTS

Name: David Blackwell
Message: Odor logged December 1, 2015, at 7:30 am strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed within the hour of the time referenced in this concern. No odor related
to the Bridgeton Landfill was observed at multiple points in close proximity to this concern
location. Winds were of a persistent west southwest origin at the time specified in this concern
and throughout this date, placing this concern location upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and
directly downwind of another known odor source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA
Message: Odor logged December 1, 2015, at 8:00 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed within the hour of the time referenced in this concern. No odor related
to the Bridgeton Landfill was observed at multiple points between the Bridgeton Landfill and
this concern location. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

directly downwind of another known odor source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Bob LaBeaume
Message: Odor logged December 1, 2015, at 6:00 am strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. As this
concern was submitted nearly six hours after the stated observation time this could not be
investigated in real time. An odor patrol was performed approximately two hours after this
concern and did not observe any odor related to the Bridgeton Landfill. Winds were of a west
southwest origin throughout this date placing this location outside the downwind pathway of
the Bridgeton Landfill. Odor related to another known odor source has been observed in the
proximity of this location during such wind conditions, but was not documented during the
odor patrol on this morning. This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Margie MENKE

Message: Odor logged December 1, 2015, at 3:30 pm strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed within the hour of the time referenced in this concern. No odor related

to the Bridgeton Landfill was observed at multiple points in close proximity to this concern
location. Winds were of a persistent west southwest origin at the time specified in this concern



and throughout this date, placing this concern location upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and
directly downwind of another known odor source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA
Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 7:45 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed simultaneous of the time referenced in this concern. No odor related to
the Bridgeton Landfill was observed. Winds were of a persistent western origin at the time
specified in this concern and throughout this date, placing this concern location well outside
the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill and directly downwind of another known odor
source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA
Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 7:45 am strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed simultaneous of the time referenced in this concern. No odor related to
the Bridgeton Landfill was observed. Winds were of a persistent western origin at the time
specified in this concern and throughout this date, placing this concern location well outside
the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill and directly downwind of another known odor
source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA
Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 8:15 am strength of 5

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed simultaneous of the time referenced in this concern. No odor related to
the Bridgeton Landfill was observed. Winds were of a persistent western origin at the time
specified in this concern and throughout this date, placing this concern location well outside
the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill and directly downwind of another known odor
source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: David

Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 8:08 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed simultaneous of the time referenced in this concern. No odor related to

the Bridgeton Landfill was observed. Winds were of a persistent western origin at the time
specified in this concern and throughout this date, placing this concern location well outside



the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill and directly downwind of another known odor
source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA
Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 5:30 pm strength of 10

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. The
concern location provided was immediately adjacent to and directly downwind from another
known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions observed in the past and on this date
in particular. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Bob Labeaume
Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 6:00 pm strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. The
concern location provided was immediately adjacent to and directly downwind from another
known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions observed in the past and on this date
in particular. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Meagan
Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 11:54 pm strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol performed shortly before this concern observed a non-Bridgeton Landfill odor at two
points. Winds were of a persistent western origin placing this concern location downwind of a
known odor source with multiple odor detections on this date matching those observed on the
odor patrol performed shortly before this concern. This odor concern was likely related to that
odor and was not related to the Bridgeton Landfill.

Name: rich
Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 6:56 pm strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Odor
patrol performed before and after this concern observed a non-Bridgeton Landfill odor at
various locations in the area. Winds were of a persistent western origin placing this concern
location downwind of a known odor source with multiple odor detections on this date matching
those observed on the odor patrol performed shortly before this concern. This odor concern
was likely related to that odor and was not related to the Bridgeton Landfill.

Name: Scott Schuchard



Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 5:30 pm strength of 5

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. The
concern location provided was immediately adjacent to and directly downwind from another
known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions observed in the past and on this date
in particular. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Scott Schuchard

Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 5:30 pm strength of 5

Follow-up:  This is a duplicate of the previous concern.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 2, 2015, at 9:14 pm strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. The
concern location provided is of substantial distance away from the Bridgeton Landfill and well
outside the downwind pathway. Odor patrols on this date observed odor from a non-Bridgeton
source significantly closer to this concern location than the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a
Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 3, 2015, at 7:45 am strength of 9

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. The
concern location provided is directly adjacent to and at the time of this concern downwind
from another known odor source. An odor patrol conducted at this time did not observe odor
related to the Bridgeton Landfill at points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. This
was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: David Blackwell

Message: Odor logged December 3, 2015, at 11:15 am strength of 3

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a low western velocity, placing this location generally
upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of another known odor source. This is not

believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Bob Labeaume



Message: Odor logged December 3, 2015, at 4:38 pm strength of 6

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. At the
time cited in this concern Bridgeton Landfill staff was performing an odor patrol that observed
no odor related to the Bridgeton Landfill at points between the Bridgeton landfill and this
location. This location is in close proximity to another known odor source with frequent off-site
odor emissions. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Greg Wortham

Message: Odor logged December 3, 2015, at 9:45 am strength of 6

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a low western velocity, placing this location generally
upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of another known odor source. This is not
believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Meagan

Message: Odor logged December 3, 2015, at 11:09 am strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a low western velocity, odor patrols on this date did
not observe Bridgeton Landfill odor at multiple observation points between this location and
the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: menke

Message: Odor logged December 4, 2015, at 5:15 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Within
the hour cited in this concern Bridgeton Landfill staff observed strong garbage/fecal combined
odor throughout the area unassociated with the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 4, 2015, at 6:30 am strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Within
the hour cited in this concern Bridgeton Landfill staff observed strong garbage/fecal combined

odor throughout the area unassociated with the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.



Name: Tabitha Vaughn

Message: Odor logged December 4, 2015, at 8:54 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed shortly before the time cited in this concern, no odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill was detected at points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. This
was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 4, 2015, at 7:30 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed shortly after the time cited in this concern, no odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill was detected at points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. This
was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: tammy dunn

Message: Odor logged December 4, 2015, at 6:00 am strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 4, 2015, at 6:21 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: Christen Commuso

Message: Odor logged December 5, 2015, at 2:18 pm strength of 3

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. On this
date no odor related to the Bridgeton Landfill was detected during odor patrols performed
before and after this concern. The concern location cited is of greater distance than any
previously documented odor from the Bridgeton Landfill within the last several years. No
projects were occurring on this date with the potential to cause off-site odor at such a distance.

This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA



Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 6:53 am strength of 9

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was submitted with a time that matches with a change in local wind patterns
from a southeastern to southwestern origin, resulting in this location being directly upwind of
the Bridgeton Landfill at the time of this concern and downwind of another known odor source.
This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill concern.

Name: NA
Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 1:17 pm strength of 5

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern is of significant distance to the east of Bridgeton Landfill, outside the downwind
pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill at the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols performed
before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe any odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill.

Name: jEmily Jacobi
Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 3:00 pm strength of 8

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the south of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
southwestern winds, placing it upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of other known
odor sources in the area. Odor patrols on this date did not observe off-site odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill and no projects were being conducted with the potential to generate off-site
odor. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Robbin Dailey

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 5:00 pm strength of 5

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the southwest of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
southwestern winds, placing it upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of other known
odor sources in the area. Odor patrols on this date did not observe off-site odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill and no projects were being conducted with the potential to generate off-site
odor. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Deplorablepapertowel@gmail.com

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 6:56 pm strength of 10



Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the south of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
southwestern winds, placing it upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of other known
odor sources in the area. Odor patrols on this date did not observe off-site odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill and no projects were being conducted with the potential to generate off-site
odor. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA
Message: Odor logged December 5, 2015, at 10:45 pm strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the southeast of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
southeastern winds, placing it upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of other known
odor sources in the area. Odor patrols on this date did not observe off-site odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill and no projects were being conducted with the potential to generate off-site
odor. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Kirk Morris
Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 4:30 pm strength of 10

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the west southwest of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
southwestern winds, placing it upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of other known
odor sources in the area. Odor patrols on this date did not observe off-site odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill and no projects were being conducted with the potential to generate off-site
odor. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Trisha Bakula

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 10:45 pm strength of 8

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the south of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
southwestern winds, placing it upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill. Odor patrols on this date did
not observe off-site odor related to the Bridgeton Landfill and no projects were being
conducted with the potential to generate off-site odor. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Trisha Bakula

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 5:19 am strength of 8



Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the south of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of western
winds, placing it outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a
Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Scott Schuchard
Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 6:23 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location a significant distance to the south in closer proximity to other
known odor sources during a period of predominantly western winds, placing this location
outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. This is not believed to have been a
Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Margie Menke

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 6:35 am strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the west of the Bridgeton Landfill during a period of

western winds, placing this location well upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of
another known odor source. This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 8:30 am strength of 7

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the southwest of the Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
western winds, placing this location well upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and downwind of
another known odor source. This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 7:30 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location a significant distance to the south of the Bridgeton Landfill

during a period of western winds, placing this location well outside the downwind pathway of
the Bridgeton Landfill. This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA



Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 7:35 am strength of 8

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the south of the Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
western winds, placing this location well outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton
Landfill. This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 7:45 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location a significant distance to the southeast of the Bridgeton
Landfill during a period of western winds, placing this location well outside the downwind
pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.
Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 7:50 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location a significant distance to the southeast of the Bridgeton
Landfill during a period of western winds, placing this location well outside the downwind
pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.
Name: Christina slaughter

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 9:00 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: Tonya Mason

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 8:45 am strength of 9

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the south of the Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
western winds, placing this location well outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton
Landfill. This is not believed to have been a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Josh Shy

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 9:24 am strength of 10
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Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: Josh Shy

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 9:24 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  This is a duplicate of a previous odor concern.

Name: Josh Shy

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 9:24 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  Thisis a duplicate of a previous odor concern.

Name: Josh Shy

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 9:24 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  Thisis a duplicate of a previous odor concern.

Name: Jennifer shakhnovich

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 2:35 pm strength of 9

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. The
concern location in question is of significant distance to the northeast of the Bridgeton Landfill.
Winds were of an eastern to southeastern origin at the time of this concern, placing it outside
the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. An odor patrol performed shortly after this
concern’s submittal time did not observe off-site odor from the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not
a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: David Blackwell

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 12:30 pm strength of 3

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the south of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
southwestern winds, placing it upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill. Odor patrols on this date did
not observe off-site odor related to the Bridgeton Landfill and no projects were being
conducted with the potential to generate off-site odor. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: David Blackwell

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 12:30 pm strength of 3
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Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed coinciding with the time referenced in this concern. No odor related to
the Bridgeton Landfill was observed at multiple points in close proximity to this location during
that patrol. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Susan Johnson

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 10:17 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: Caitlyn williams

Message: Odor logged December 5, 2015, at 4:30 pm strength of 5

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
odor concern was from a location to the southwest of Bridgeton Landfill during a period of
southeastern winds, placing it upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill. Odor patrols on this date did
not observe off-site odor related to the Bridgeton Landfill and no projects were being
conducted with the potential to generate off-site odor. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.
Name: Rebecca Kelleher

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 10:45 pm strength of 10

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. The
concern location given is located to the south of the Bridgeton Landfill and directly east of
another known odor source during a period of due west winds. Bridgeton Landfill odor patrols
on this evening did not observe odor related to the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.

Name: Deanna Cullen

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 11:05 am strength of 6

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: Rhonda Steelman

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 10:00 am strength of 10
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Follow-up:  The following concern cites a date and time in direct concurrence with Bridgeton
Landfill odor patrol observations at multiple points in the immediate vicinity of this concern.
No odor was detected.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 4:45 pm strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 6:35 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: linsey estes

Message: Odor logged December 4, 2015, at 9:54 pm strength of 10

Follow-up: The following concern cites a date and time that was in concurrence with a
Bridgeton Landfill odor patrol. This odor patrol did not observe Bridgeton Landfill odor off-site.
This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 4:00 pm strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 6:10 pm strength of 8

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
concern location is of substantial distance from the Bridgeton Landfill and well upwind of the
site on the time and date cited in this concern. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 4:20 am strength of 7
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Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
concern location is of substantial distance from the Bridgeton Landfill and well upwind of the
site on the time and date cited in this concern. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 9:30 pm strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 6, 2015, at 9:30 pm strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern is a duplicate of a previously addressed concern.

Name: David beck

Message: Odor logged December 8, 2015, at 3:25 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.

Name: David Blackwell

Message: Odor logged December 8, 2015, at 10:00 am strength of 4

Follow-up:  The following concern was investigated shortly after receipt by Bridgeton Landfill
staff. This odor was of decomposing garbage and originated from a location to the south of this
location. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Theresa Ravens

Message: Odor logged December 8, 2015, at 1:25 pm strength of 6

Follow-up:  The following concern was investigated shortly after receipt by Bridgeton Landfill
staff. This odor was of decomposing garbage and originated from a location to the south of this
location. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 7, 2015, at 7:00 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern lacks location data needed for investigation.
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Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 8:00 am strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern was investigated shortly after receipt by Bridgeton Landfill
staff. No odor originating from the Bridgeton Landfill was observed at multiple locations
between the specified concern location and the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 7:29 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern was investigated shortly after receipt by Bridgeton Landfill
staff. No odor originating from the Bridgeton Landfill was observed at multiple locations
between the specified concern location and the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 7:30 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern was investigated shortly after receipt by Bridgeton Landfill
staff. No odor originating from the Bridgeton Landfill was observed at multiple locations
between the specified concern location and the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.

Name: David

Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 8:00 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern was investigated shortly after receipt by Bridgeton Landfill
staff. No odor originating from the Bridgeton Landfill was observed at multiple locations
between the specified concern location and the Bridgeton Landfill. This was not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.

Name: Scott Schuchard

Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 5:15 am strength of 7

Follow-up: As the following concern was submitted over seven hours after the stated

observation time this concern could not be investigated in real-time. However, an odor patrol
performed later on this morning did not detect any odor originating from the Bridgeton Landfill
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and no technical disturbances with the potential to cause off-site odor occurred. There is no
evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Jolene Schuchard
Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 11:20 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
related to the Bridgeton Landfill was observed during odor patrols on this date. The location
cited is south of the Bridgeton Landfill while winds were of a due west or southwest origin,
placing this location well outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill and instead
directly downwind of other known odor sources. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: M
Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 2:30 pm strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
related to the Bridgeton Landfill was observed during odor patrols on this date. The location
cited is south of the Bridgeton Landfill while winds were of a due west or southwest origin,
placing this location well outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill and instead
directly downwind of other known odor sources. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Jennifer
Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 12:30 pm strength of 10

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. The
location specified in this concern is within or directly adjacent to the boundaries of another
known odor source with frequent uncontrolled and unregulated odor emissions, both of which
were located upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill at the time cited in this concern. This was clearly
not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Jennifer

Message: Odor logged December 9, 2015, at 6:00 pm strength of 5

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
related to the Bridgeton Landfill was observed during odor patrols on this date. The location
cited is south of the Bridgeton Landfill while winds were of a due west or southwest origin,
placing this location well outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill and instead

directly downwind of other known odor sources. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: M
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Message: Odor logged December 10, 2015, at 1:36 pm strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
related to the Bridgeton Landfill was during odor patrols shortly before and shortly after the
time cited in this concern. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: meagan
Message: Odor logged December 10, 2015, at 3:38 pm strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed concurrently with the time cited in this concern. No odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill was observed. The location cited in this concern was well upwind of the
Bridgeton Landfill at the time of this concern as well. This was obviously not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.

Name: Jolene Schuchard

Message: Odor logged December 10, 2015, at 3:12 pm strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. An odor
patrol was performed concurrently with the time cited in this concern. No odor related to the
Bridgeton Landfill was observed. The location cited in this concern was well upwind of the
Bridgeton Landfill at the time of this concern as well. This was obviously not a Bridgeton
Landfill odor.

Name: Scott Schuchard

Message: Odor logged December 10, 2015, at 6:16 pm strength of 8

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
concern, like all other concerns submitted on this date, was from a location immediately
downwind of another known odor source with frequent uncontrolled and unregulated off-site
odor emissions and well outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. Clearly not a
Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 10, 2015, at 5:27 pm strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This

concern, like all other concerns submitted on this date, was from a location immediately
downwind of another known odor source with frequent uncontrolled and unregulated off-site
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odor emissions and well outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. Clearly not a
Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: MARY MENKE

Message: Odor logged December 11, 2015, at 6:25 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. At the
time of this concern the location specified was directly upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and
directly downwind of another known odor source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.
Name: Tabitha Vaughn

Message: Odor logged December 11, 2015, at 7:03 am strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern is well outside the geographic area with any potential to
experience Bridgeton Landfill related odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 11, 2015, at 7:59 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. At the
time of this concern the location specified was directly upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and
directly downwind of another known odor source. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.
Name: Amanda Cooper

Message: Odor logged December 11, 2015, at 9:15 am strength of 6

Follow-up:  The following concern is well outside the geographic area with any potential to
experience Bridgeton Landfill related odor.

Name: NA

Message: Odor logged December 11, 2015, at 7:30 am strength of 5

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. At the
time of this concern the location specified was directly upwind of the Bridgeton Landfill and
directly downwind and immediately adjacent to another known odor source. This was not a

Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: NA
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Message: Odor logged December 11, 2015, at 3:47 pm strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern is well outside the geographic area with any potential to
experience Bridgeton Landfill related odor.

All other odor concerns for this month have been reviewed and meet one of the above
descriptions with either:
1. No/invalid location data preventing investigation.
2. A location of greater distance than any Bridgeton Landfill or MDNR observed Bridgeton
Landfill odor migration in the extensive history of odor monitoring for the site.
3. Located in the immediate vicinity and/or immediately downwind of a nearby odor
source with persistent unchecked off-site odor emissions.
4. Were investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff with no Bridgeton Landfill odor detected at
the location in question.
No odor concerns submitted this month contained any evidence to indicate the source of the
odor to have been the Bridgeton Landfill.
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ATTACHMENT H

LIQUID CHARACTERIZATION DATA AND DISCHARGE LOG




Liquid Characterization Data

Bridgeton Landfill - Leachate PreTreatment Plant

December 2015

Liquid characterization data is made available to MDNR on an ongoing basis. No additional lechate characterization data, beyond that
produced for MSD, was collected during the prior month.

Hauled Disposal to MSD - Bissell Point

Date

Waste

Source

Transporter

Quantity

12/1/2015

12/2/2015

12/3/2015

12/4/2015

12/5/2015

12/6/2015

12/7/2015

12/8/2015

12/9/2015

12/10/2015

12/11/2015

12/12/2015

12/13/2015

12/14/2015

12/15/2015

12/16/2015

12/17/2015

12/18/2015

12/19/2015

12/20/2015

12/21/2015

12/22/2015

12/23/2015

12/24/2015

12/25/2015

12/26/2015

12/27/2015

12/28/2015

12/29/2015

12/30/2015

12/31/2015

LPTP Activated
Sludge/ Permeate

Tank 1 (T1)

MBI

0

Bridgeton Landfill, LLC

Total=

Oo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|o|lo|lo|jo|o|o|o|o|o|lo|jo|jo|jo|o|o|lo|o|o|0O|O0|O|O|O

Date
12/1/2015
12/2/2015
12/3/2015
12/4/2015
12/5/2015
12/6/2015
12/7/2015
12/8/2015
12/9/2015
12/10/2015
12/11/2015
12/12/2015
12/13/2015
12/14/2015
12/15/2015
12/16/2015
12/17/2015
12/18/2015
12/19/2015
12/20/2015
12/21/2015
12/22/2015
12/23/2015
12/24/2015
12/25/2015
12/26/2015
12/27/2015
12/28/2015
12/29/2015
12/30/2015
12/31/2015

Waste

LPTP
Permeate

Direct Discharge to MSD

Source

Through Tank AST 97k (MSD
Sampling Point 013)

Total =

Quantity (gal)
222,460
227,756
226,165
226,165
216,808
204,296
230,017
230,017
222,617
215,834
162,417
114,574
205,339
201,495
150,539
233,060
320,248
225,887
229,252
181,704
111,434
106,183
205,382
215,821
200,630
207,587
192,534
164,878
179,543
188,087
164,878

6,183,607
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